wy

-l

MEPC &

HNiNG k

1'.-

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

l'el:

ax:

O61-9210380 Lxt: 2084
D6 1/A330244
061-9220204

N, H#o?-' Lig/Company Secy

£d

(¥

Subi-:

Mr. Khalid Masood Khan,

[0-Cireen Lane, Zakaria Town

Bosan Road, Multan,

Engr: Muhammad Akram Chaudhry
Chiel Executive OfTicer.

MEPCO Muhan,

Mr. Zalfar Abbas

Jpint Secretary {Iransmission ),

Room No. 235 Ministry of Water & Power,
Islamabad.

Mubammad Anwer Sheikh,

Joint Seerctary (CF-11), Govt of Pakistan
Finance Division Islamabad.

Khawaja Muhammad Azam,

15-16 Ground Floor Muhammad Arcade,
LM Road, Multan,

Mian Zahid Pervaie Marral,

[4- Altal Town Tarig Rowed Multan,
Mian Shahid lgbal

Rehman Villa Bohar Gate, Bahawalpur
Mr. Asad Rehman Gillani

Seeretary Energy, Govt of Punjab

8" Floor,liFU Building

linergy Department, Lahore.

MINUTES OF 129" BOD MEETING.

Enclosed  pleasc

find herewith Minutes of

Office of
The Company Sccretlary

Dated: ©l = (1 =1 % .

129" BOD Meeting held on

21-10-2017 (Saturday) at 11:00 am in MEPCO Conference Room Khanewal Road

Multan for information and necessary action please,

DAas above

Copy toz-

Finance [irector, MEPCO Ltd Multan.

HE Admn: Director MEPCO Ltd Multan.

Cieneral Manager' Tech: Idir: MEPCO Lid Multan.
Cieneral Manager (Op) Distn: MEPCO HO Multan,
Chief Enginecr/CS Director MEPCO Lid Multan,
Chief Engineer {(T&G) MEPCO Lid Multan

Chiel Engineer (Development) 1O Mulun,

Chiel Engineer (Planning) HOQ Mulian,

DG (%) MEPCO HQ Muhan.

Project Director Construction MIEEPCO HOQ Mulian,
Manager (Security) / Transport MEPCO Multan.
Manager Internal Audit, MEPCO HQ Multan
Munazer (L&) MEPCO HOQ, Mulun,

Manager (MM) MEFCO HQ Multan,

[ Manager (Public Relations) MEPCO 1O MH]!JIH,J

COMPANY 5E

} For information & necessary action,




EMLIGHTENIMNG LIVES

MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY

ey 1 - P ———————————————— e g T g
MINUTES OF 129" MEPCO B.O.D. MEETING, HELD ON 21.10.017 (SATURDAY) AT
11:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM MEPCO KHANEWAL ROARD MULTAN.

1. Mr. Khalid Masood Khan Chairman

2. Muhamad Akram Ch: CEOQ/Director

3.  Mr. Zafar Abbas Director ( Through Video Link)
4.  Khawaja Muhammad Azam Director

3. Mian. Zahid Perveiz Marral Director

6. Mian Shahid Igbal Director

7. Engr. Sajid Yagoob Company Secretary

Following MEPCO officers attended the Meeting on call.

e  Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed Jigri, Finance Director

e  Engr: Sarfaraz Ahmed Hiraj, General Manager (OF).

e  Engr: Shahid Hameed Chohan, Chief Engineer (Dev)

Engr. Shahid Igbal Ch., Chief Engineer (P&E)
o  Engr. Ghulam Yaseen, Chief Engineer/CSD.
Engr. Sadigullah Khan, Manager (MM)
The Quorum was in order and the Meeting started with recitation from the Holy Quran and due
permission from the chair. The Company Secretary intimated the Board about “Leave of Absence™
received from Muhammad Anwar Sheikh & Mr. Asad Rehman Gillani, Members of the Board.
The Board, after due consideration, granted the leave of absence to the honorable Member.
AGENDA ITEM NO.1
To consider and confirm Minutes of 127" BOD Meeting held on 17.09.2017 & 128" BOD
Meeting held on 06.10.2017
The Company Secretary presented the Minutes of 127" BOD Meeting held on 17.09.2017 & 128"
BOD Meeting held on 06.10.2017. Afier due consideration and detailed discussion, the Board
confirmed the Minutes of the both Meetings,
AGENDA ITEM NO.2
To_consider_and_accord approval for the following matter relating to Procurement
Committee.
i.  Approval for procurement of 100000 No. Frames Fixing on Poles for 8/Phase & 3/Phase
Energy Meters (T/No. 150).

The agenda was presented by the Chiel Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee
was informed that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 100000 No, Frames for Fixing on
Poles with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 28.02.2017. Five (05) firms purchased the
tender documents whereas Three (03) firms participated in the tender opening process and quoted their rates
on FCS basis without GST along with offered quantities, detail as below:

Sr | Frames for fixing on Poles
Nu Name of Firm | Oy 100000 No.)
T/Rate (Rs.) Off: Qty:
1 | Mis Umair Industries 1 520.00 25000
2 | Mfs Ajmer Engg; Electrical 1520.00 30000
3 | M/s Reliance Engg: Co, 1520.00 25000

All the three participant firms quoted the uniform rate of Rs. 1520/- each against their tender
quoted quantities. MEPCO didn’t purchase the said item in past thus no comparison in this regard

e _____

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21,10.2017 Page 1



is available. This office also obtained rate analysis from the concerned bidders which comes to
Rs. 1593/-, Rs. 1531/- each & Rs. 1586/- each respectively. Manager (Op) Circle Multan / S.E
Multan has recommended the case alongwith samples for the Frames for Fixing on Poles for
S/Phase & 3/Phase Energy Meters @ Rs. 1520/- each. Total cost is worked out as under:

'*Si:u Description Qty (No.) | Rate/Unit (Rs.) Total [ Name of firm
Frames for Fixing on M/s Umair Industries,
1 | Poles for SPhase & 100000 1520.00 152000000 | M/s Ajmer Engg:
3/Phase Encrgy Melers M/s Reliance Engg: Co.

The total cost for the procurement of 100000 No. Frames for Fixing of Poles @ Rs. 1520/~ per unit
amounting to Rs. 152 million (excluding GST) from M/s Umair, M/s Ajmer & M/s Reliance. CEO
also accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Procurement Committee was
requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the
Committee has recommended the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was requested to
accord its approval for procurement of 100000 No. Frames for fixing on Poles from tender lowest
firms M/s Umair, M/s Ajmer & M/s Reliance @ Rs. 1520/~ per unit against Tender No, 150. After
due consideration, the Board resolved as follows.
Considering the recommendations of Tender Evaluation Committee, request of Chief Engineer
(Dev) PMU and recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval
for procurement of 100000 No. Frames for Fixing on Poles from tender lowest firms M/s Umair
M/s Ajmer & M/s Reliance @ Rs. 1520/~ per unit. The total cost for procurement of above item
would be amounting to Rs. 152 million (excluding GST) against Tender No.150 dated 28.02.201 7.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
1. It is confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.
4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
ii. Approval for procurement of 10000 No. 11 kv Steel Cross Arms with braces (T/No. 204
opened on 20.06.2017).
The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee
was apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity of 20000 No. 11 KV Steel Cross Arms
with braces with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 20.06.2017. Eight (08) firms
purchased the tender documents, whereas, three (03) firms participated in the tender opening
process and quoted their rates on FCS basis without GST along with offered quantities, detail as
below:

11 kv Steel Cross Arms with
Name of Firm braces (Qty: 20000 No,)

T/Rate (Rs.) Off: Oty
M/s Umair Industries | 377000 10000
M/s Process Dynomics 377400 000
Mfs Lion Steel Intl: 3774.00 HETE]

Out of the above participant firms, M/s Umair Industries offered the lowest rate of Rs. 3770/~ per
unit for the quantity of 10000 No. whereas, M/s process Dynamics & M/s Lion Steel Intl: uniformly
emerged as 2nd lowest bidder by quoting the rate of Rs. 3774/- each for the quantity of 10000 No.
cach. However, all the participant firms voluntarily offered the discounted tender rate of Rs. 3250/-
each instead of Rs. 3770/- each vide letters dated 18.07.2017.

Comparison of revised tender rate with the previous purchase rates of MEPCO & other DISCOs is

as under: %

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting de: 21.10.2017 Page 2




Name of Disco Revised | MEPCO | LESCOT/R | HESCO | TESCO | QESCO | HESCO T/R
TiRate 11.07.17 13.06.07 | 30.06.17 | 08.08.17 | 22.06.17 07.06.17
11 kv Steel Cross Arms 3250.00 | 2780.00 3700.00 3175.00| 3400.00| 3170.00 3835.00

The revised tender rate i.e Rs. 3250/~ is on lower side as compared with the latest tender rates of
LESCO & HESCO, purchase rate of TESCO and slightly higher with the purchase rate of HESCO
& QESCO whereas on lower side as compared with latest purchase rate of TESCO i.e Rs. 3400/-
each. Furthermore, a fresh tender is opened on 12.09.2017 by MEPCO wherein rate of Rs. 3400/-
per unit emerged to meet requirement of 4000 No. Villages of Deposit / PM SDGs Works. This
office also made a rate analysis upon the basis of prevailing market rates which comes to Rs.3324/-
each. The lowest bidder also provided rate analysis which comes to Rs. 3355.45 per unit. The Zinc
rates in LME have gone 36.51% higher from 13.06.2017 till to-date. NTDCL has also increased the
testing fee from 30% to 106% approximately vide their office order dated 30.06.2017. The
Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The
Committee discussed the matter at length and after detailed discussion, the Committee agreed to
recommend to purchase only 10000 No., Steel Cross Arms with braces from st lowest bidder in
initial tendering. Total cost is worked out as under;

i‘;_ Deseription Oy (No.) Ra:;;f}"“
| 11 kv Steel Cross - Mi/s Uimair Industries { 1st

I I Arms — e 32500000 | 1 west bidder) I[

The total cost for the procurement of 10000 No. 11 kv Steel Cross Arms (@ Rs. 3250/~ per unit

would be amounting to Rs. 32.5 million (excluding 17% GST) from above firms. CEO also

accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Board was requested to accord its

approval for procurement of 10000 No. 11 KV Steel Cross Arms from tender lowest firms M/s

Umair Industries @ Rs. 3250/ each against tender No. 204,

Decision

Considering the recommendations of Tender Evaluation Commitiee, request of Chief Engineer

(Dev) PMU & recommendations of Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for

the procurement of 10000 No. 11 KV Steel Cross Arms (@ Rs. 3250/- per unit amounting to

Rs. 32.5 million from M/s Umair Industries. The total cost for the procurement of 10000 No. 11 kv

Steel Cross Arms (@ Rs. 3250/~ per unit would be amounting to Rs. 32.5 million (excluding 17%

(GST) against Tender No. 204 dated 20.06.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

I, Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case,

2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly
complied with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences,

iii. Approval for procurement of 80000 No. Danger Plates (T/No. 205 dt: 20.06.2017).

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee

was apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity of 90000 No. Steel Pins for S.X.Arm

& 80000 No. Danger Plates with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 20.06.2017. Ten

(10) firms purchased the tender documents whereas seven (07) firms participated in the tender

opening process and quoted their rates on FCS basis without GST along with offered quantities,

detail as below:

Total Name of firm

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017

Name of Firm Steel Pins for S Arm (90000 No.) Danger Plate (80000 No.)
T/Rate (Rs.) OfT: Oty T/Rate {Rs.) Oz Qv
M/fs Umair Industries 380,00 45000 497.00 40000
M/'s Nacem & Co. 382.00 43000
M/s K.5 Traders 380.00 45000 b

Page 3



["M’s Tlyas Engg: - 520,00 40000
M/s Spleen
Manufacturing - st s
M/s AM Associates 380.00 43000
M/s Climate Engg: - 498,04 ADOOO

Later on, the concerned firms / lowest bidders voluntarily revised their tender rate for the supply of
11 kv Steel Pin for Steel Cross Arms. Detail as below:

Tendered Lowest / Quoted

Deseription Quantity | Revised Rate | Quantity Mame of firm
{Rs.)
. M/s Umair, M/s K.5 Trader &
Steel Pins for 5.X. Arms SR 350.00 45000 x 3 Ki/s A\ Associaios
Danger Plate BOO00 360,00 BU000 | M/s Spleen Manufacturing

Comparison of revised/lowest tender rates with the previous purchase rates of MEPCO & other DISCOs is as
under:

Name of Disco Lowest MEPCO T/R MEPCO IESCO | LESCO | FESCO
° T/Rate 21.02.17 20.12.16 200006 | 19.04.16 | 29.08.16
Steel Ping for 8.2 Arms 150,00 264.00 344.00 34400 | 34400 | 343,00
400.00
Danger Plate 360.00 - 27 5.16 PMU . - -

The lowest tender rates of Steel Pins for Steel X-Arms are on higher side as compared with the
previous purchase rate of MEPCO & other DISCOs whereas rate of Danger Plate is on lower side
as compared to purchase rate of PMU MEPCO. The Procurement Committee was requested to
recommend the case to the Board for its approval. After detail discussion, the Procurement
Committee agreed to recommend to purchase 80000 No. Danger Plate only from 1st lowest bidder
in initial tendering. Total cost is worked out as under:

:: Deseription Oty (No.) | Rate/Unit (Rs.) Value Name of firms
. z M/s Spleen
. | Danger Plae SO0 360.00 2BR00000 Manufacturing

The total cost for the procurement of 80000 No. Danger Plate @ Rs.360/- each would be amounting

to Rs. 28.8 million (excluding 17% GST) from above firm. CEO also accorded approval for putting

up agenda item in BOD. The Board was requested to accord its approval for procurement of 80000

No. Danger Plate @ Rs. 360/- each from tender lowest firms M/s Spleen against tender No, 205.

Decision.

Considering the recommendations of Tender Evaluation Committee, request of Chief Engineer

(Dev) PMU and recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval

for 80000 No. Danger Plate @ Rs. 360/- each from tender lowest firms M/s Spleen. The total cost

for procurement of proposed items would be amounting to Rs. 28.8 million (excluding GST)

against Tender No.205 dated 20.06.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly
complied with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

iv. Approval for procurement of 500 No. 25 kVA Distribution Transformers (T/No. 34 dt:
13.09.2017).

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017 The Committee

was apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 500 No. 25 KVA Distribution

Transformers with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 13.09.2017. Nine (09) firms

urchased the tender documents whereas five (05) firms participated in the tender opening process

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 4




and quoted their rates on FCS basis without GST along with Iron & Copper (I/C) losses and with
offered quantities, detail as below:

Sr 15 KV A Dist: T/Formers Quoted Losses
N:;, Name of Firm (Qy: 500 No.) {Watts)
T/Rate (Rs) | OIT: Oty Iron Copper

1 | M/s Transfo Power QE500.00 500 03 490

2 | M/s Sky Power 114000.00 250 a0 475

3 | M/s Pak Elekiron Lid. S0000.00 500 08 512

4 | Mis Validus Engg: 11120000 490 88 476

5 | Mis Power Tech Q600000 200 98 512

This tender was floated as per D&S NTDC Lahore specification No, DDS-84:2007 Amended to-date.
According 10 which the maximum losses allowable against each capacity of transformer is reproduced as

under:

KVA Ratings (Capacity
of Transformer) 15 25 0 100 200 400 630
Iron Losses (W) 68 08 140 248 396 740 1080
Copper Losses (W) 348 512 936 1616 2728 44380 G520

According to specification clause No. 16.5 & 16.5.]1 the bid above than specified losses would be
treated non responsive however the manufacturer can offer losses less than above losses and it will
be evaluated with offered losses by the bidder than the maximum allowable losses would be
calculated in accordance with the formula given below:
TOC =Quoted Price + (K1x Iron Losses) + (K2 x Copper Losses)

Where:

Iron Losses (K1)
Copper losses (K2)

The caleulation of TOC as per losses quoted in the tender is as under:

Rs. 2,99,948 per kw
Rs. 145,299 per kw

:; TOC 1::::{: Sky Power | Pak Elektron vg::l;s Power Tech

1| Kl x Iron losses 299948 x93 | 299948 x 80 | 299548 x 98 | 209948 x B8 | 299.948 x 98
= 27895.164 23995.84 20394,904 26395.424 29394.904

2 | K2 x Copper losses 145299490 | 145.299x475 | 145299x512 | 145200x476 | 145.299x512
= 71196.51 69017.025 T4393.088 69162.324 74393.088
3 | Quoted Price 95500.00 | 14000.00 SO000.00 111200.00 S6000.00
TOC(l +2 43} = 19739167 207012.87 202787.99 206757.75 199787.99

Out of the above participant firms, M/s Transfo Power emerged as lowest bidders on TOC basis for
the full tendered quantity i.e 500 No, 25 KVA Transformers. Tender Technical, Commercial, &
Financial Evaluation committee given its recommendations as below:
“M/s Transfo Power Pvit. Lid. Lahore has been evaluated as 1st lowest responsive bidder by quoting
the rate of Rs. 98500/~ each @ TOC 197591.67 for the full tendered quantity of 500 No. 25 kVA
Transformers whereas M/s Power Tech found as 2nd responsive bidder by quoting the rate of Rs.
96000/~ each (@ TOC 199787.99 for the full tendered quantity respectively”.
This office also kept in view the PPRA rules and PEPCO/WAPDA specification No, DDS-84:2007
amended to date issued by Chief Engineer (D&S) NTDC Lahore. Rate comparison of lowest
evaluated bid with previous purchase rate of MEPCO & other DISCOs on TOC basis is as under:

T0C Lawest MEPCD GERCO HESCO FESCO LESCO SEPCO
TiHate (Hs.) 15.06.17 13.07,17 16,0816 09.08.16 221106 05.12.16
K1 x lron losses 200 048 x 01 2040 044 x 8D 200 048 x R 295} M8 x 98 3G9 948 x G8 MG 08 x 98 248 x U8
- 17895, 164 23995 84 23008 84 29394904 29394909 | 29394904 20304008
K2xCopperlosses | 145.299xd00 | 1452990475 | 145299%475 | 1452095512 | 145299x512 | 195299x512 | 148200x512
= B 71196 51 BN 7,028 69017025 P —— 74393 088 74393 048 74393088
Quoted Price 980N () HECTCTE T | 2000 0 12 TROG.00 1 195000 0 1 2464060, (K0 122427.00
TOC (1 +2+3)= 197591 67 193012.87 19501 2.87 231587.99 22325799 228387.99 22621499

MEPCO lowest evaluated bid on TOC basis is 2.37% higher as compared with the previous
purchase rates of MEPCO. The comparison of Copper in LME is as under:- %;

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017

Page 5




Description Copper (LME) USS
16.05.17 (Previous P.O date) S583.00
13.09.17 (Current Tender date) 632600
%oage Increase/ Decrease + 16.89

The LME prices trend is also on increasing side for future contracts. The status of requirement and
stock is as under:

P Req: of F/Y | Stock Balance e This
Description 2017-18 03.10.17 Pipeline | ¢ dor Oty
25 kWA Dist: Tronsformers 5547 . 3407 500
Total cost is worked out as under:
Sr. i Rate/Unit i
No. Deseription Qty (Nou) (Rs.) . Total Name of the firm
| 25 kVA Transformers 300 GE500.00 AG250000 M/s Transfo Power

The total cost for the procurement of 500 No. 25 KVA Transformers (@ Rs. 98300/~ each would be

amounting to Rs. 49.25 million (excluding GST) from M/s Transfo Power. CEO also accorded

approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Procurement Committee was requested to

recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee

recommended the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its

approval for procurement of 500 No. 25 KVA Transformers from tender lowest firm M/s Transfo

Power (@ Rs.98500/- each against Tender No. 34,

Decision,

Considering the recommendations of Tender Evaluation Committee, request of Chief Engineer

{Dev) PMLU and recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval

for procurement of 500 No. 25 KVA Transformers from tender lowest firm M/s Transfo Power @

Rs.98500/- each. The total cost for procurement of proposed items would be amounting to Rs.49.23

million (excluding GST) against tender No. 34 dated 13.09.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management,

1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly
complied with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

v.  Approval for procurement of 1000 No. 50 KVA Distribution Transformers (T/No. 35 dt:
13.09.2017).

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee

was apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 1000 No. 50 kVA Distribution

Transformers with the approval of CEQO MEPCO and opened on 13.09.2017. Ten (10) firms

purchased the tender documents whereas four (04) firms participated in the tender opening process

and quoted their rates on FCS basis without GST along with Iron & Copper (I/C) losses and with

offered quantities, detail as below:

S0 KV A Dist: T/Formers Quoted Losses
o Name of Fiem (Qtv: 1000 No.) {Watts)
Mo, 1t Copper | OfF: Q1
(Rs.) OIT: Qty: it
1 | M/s Tranfo Power 139900.00 1000 140 912
2 | M/s Sky Power 148500.00 500 140 890
3 | M/s Pak Elektron Lid. 152000.00 1000 140 936
4 | M/s Valid Engg: 1 6000000 500 125 895

This tender was floated as per D&S NTDC Lahore specification No. DDS-84:2007 Amended to
date. According to which the maximum losses allowable against each capacity of transformer is
reproduced as under please:

e e —————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting di: 21.10.2017 Page 6



KVA Ratings (Capacity of
Teanstobaaer) 15 25 L1 100 200 400 630
Iron Losses (W) 68 o8 140 248 396 740 1080
Copper Losses (W) 348 512 | 936 1616 2728 4480 6520

According to specification clause No. 16.5 & 16.5.1 the bid above than specified losses would be
treated non responsive however the manufacturer can offer losses less than above losses and it will
be evaluated with offered losses by the bidder than the maximum allowable losses would be

calculated in accordance with the formula given below;
TOC = Quoted Price + (K1x Iron Losses) + (K2 x Copper Losses)

Where: Iron Losses (K1) Rs. 2,99,948 per kw
Copper losses (K2) Rs, 145299 per kw
The calculation of TOC as per losses quoted in the tender is as under:
rf;. TOC Transfo Power |  Sky Power Pak Elcktron | Validus Engg:
| K1 x Iron losses 200.948 x 140 299,948 x 140 299.948 x 140 200048 x 125
d 41992.72 41992.72 4199272 374935
2 | K2 x Copper losses 145.299x%12 145.299x890 145299536 145.299x895
= 132512.688 129316.11 135999 864 130042.605
3 | Quoted Price 1399:00.00 14850000 152000.00 160000.00
TOC (1 +2+3)= Jl4405.41 J19808.83 329992.58 327536.11

Out of the above participant firms, M/s Transfo Power emerged as lowest bidders on TOC basis for
the full tendered quantity i.e 1000 No. 50 KVA Transformers. Tender Technical, Commercial. &
Financial Evaluation committee given its recommendations as below:

“M/s Transfo Power Pvt. Ltd. Lahore has been evaluated as 1st lowest responsive bidder by quoting
the rate of Rs. 139900/- each @ TOC 314405.41 for the full tendered quantity of 1000 No. 50 kVA
Transformers whereas M/s Sky Power found as 2nd bidder by quoting the rate of Rs. 148500/~ each
@ TOC 319808.83 for the quantity of 500 No. respectively™.

This office also kept in view the PPRA rules and PEPCO/WAPDA specification No. DDS-84:2007
amended to date issued by Chief Engineer (D&S) NTDC Lahore. Rate comparison of lowest
evaluated bid with previous purchase rate of MEPCO & other DISCOs on TOC basis is as under:

5r. == MEPCO lowest | MEPCO | FESCO LESCO | GEPCO
No. T/Rate (Rs.) 1506107 | 150116 | 221116 | 030717
e
1| Kixiron losses 299.948x140 "’W!'ES % | 299.948x140 | 299.948x140 "Wl'j‘;s %
= 4199272 4199272 41992.72 41992 72 4199272
2 | K2xCopper losses 145.299x912 145.299x890 | 145.299x936 | 145.299x936 | 145.299x890
- 132512.688 12931611 | 135999.864 | 135999.864 | 129316.11
3 | Quoted Price 135900.00 130820.00 | 18316500 | 171150,00 | 134000.00
TOC (1 +2 +3) = 314405.41 301137.83 | 361157.58 | 349142.58 | 305308.83

MEPCO lowest evaluated bid on TOC basis is 4.10% higher as compared with the previous purchase
rates of MEPCO. The comparison of Copper in LME is as under:
Description Copper (LME) USS

16.05.17 (Previous P.O date) 5583.00
13.09.17 (Current Tender date) 6526.00
%eage Increase/ Decrease + 16.89

The LME prices trend is also on increasing side for future contracts. The status of requirement and
stock is as under:

. Req: of F/Y | Stock Balance E i This
Deseription 2017-18 03.10.17 Pipeling Tender Oty
50 KVA Dist: Transformers 2687 - 104400 1000
Total cost is worked out as under:
Sr. : ey Rate/Unit T
No. Deseription Oy (Now) (Rs.) Total Name of the firm
| 50 KV A Transformers 1000 1 35900, 00 139900000 M/s Transfo Power b.

B EEE—
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 7



Ll

The total cost for the procurement of 1000 No, 50 KVA Transformers @ Rs. 139900/- cach would

be amounting to Rs. 139.9 million (excluding GST) from M/s Transfo Power. CEQ also accorded

approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Committee was requested to recommend the case

to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee recommended the case for

Board's approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for procurement of 1000 No. 50

KVA Transformers from tender lowest firm M/s Transfo Power (@ Rs.139900/- each against Tender

MNo. 35.

Decision

Considering the recommendations of the Tender Evaluation Committee, request of Chief Engineer

{Dev) PMU and recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval

for procurement of 1000 No. 50 KVA Transformers from tender lowest firm M/s Transfo Power

fa) Rs.139900/- each. The total cost for procurement of proposed items would be amounting to

Rs.139.9 million (excluding GST) against Tender Mo, 35 dated 13.09.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been carried
out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

vi. Approval for procurement of 30000 No. Disc Insulators (T/No. 44 opened on 21.09.2017).

The Agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was

apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 30000 No. Disc Insulators with the

approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 21.09.2017. Only (01) One firm purchased the tender

documents & participated in the tender opening process and quoted their rates on FCS basis without

GST alongwith offered quantities, detail as below:

Dise Insulators (Qty: 30000 No.)

T/Rate (Rs.} OIf: Quy (No.)

M/s Emeo Industries £90.00 30000

The only participant firm i.e M/s Emco Industries offered the rate of Rs. 890/ each for the full

tendered quantity. Comparison of tender rates with the previous purchase rates of MEPCO & other

DISCOs is as under:

MName of Firm

Lowest MEPCO | TESCO | IESCD | LESCO | SEPCO
Ti/Rate (Rs) | 000617 | 10.01.17 | 30,0617 | 07.02.17 | 160117
Previous Purchase Rates £90.00 £90.00 | 920.00 209000 380.00 | BE9.00
The tender rate is at par with the latest purchase rates of MEPCO. It is pertinent to mention here that
M/s Emco Industries is the only manufacturer of Disc Insulators in Pakistan. Total cost is worked
out as under:

Sr.
Mo

1 Disc Insulators 30000 £90.00 26700000 | Emco Indusiries
The total cost for the procurement of 30000 No. Disc Insulators @ Rs. 890/~ each would be
amounting to Rs. 26.7 million (excluding GST) from M/s Emco Industries. CEO also accorded
approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Procurement Committee was requested to
recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee also
recommended the case for Board's approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for
procurement of 30000 No. Disc Insulators @ Rs.890/- each amounting to Rs. 26.7 million from M/s
Emco Industries against tender No. 44 dated 21.09.2017.

Decision

Considering the recommendations of the Tender Evaluation Committee, request of Chief Engineer
(Dev) PMU and recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval

R —
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dr: 21.10.2017 Page 8

Name of Disco

Description Qty (No.) | Rate/Unit (Rs.) Total Mame of firm




for procurement of 30000 No. Dise Insulators from tender lowest firm M/s Emco Industries
(@ Rs. 890/- each. The total cost for procurement of above item would be amounting to Rs. 26.7
million {excluding GST) against tender No.44 dated 21.09.2017.
The above approval is based on following eonfirmation by the management.
1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been carried
out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders,
4. Anv misstatement ol the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
vii. Approval for procurement of 5000 No. 11 kv Dropout Cutout (D-Fuse Fittings) (T/No. 28
opened on 11.09.2017)
The Agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was
apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 10000 No. 11 kv Dropout Cutout (D-Fuse
Fittings) with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 11.09.2017. Six (06) firms purchased the
tender documents where three (03) firms participated in the tender opening process and quoted their
rates on FCS basis without GST alongwith offered quantities, detail as below:

Sr. D-Fuse Fittings { 10000 No.)
- No. Name af Firm T/Rate (Rs.) O Oty (N
I M/s Umair Industries S610.00 5000
2 M/s Malik & Sons 5610.00 5000
3| M/s Nagem & Co. 5600.00 5000

Out of above participant firms M/s Naeem & Co. emerged as lowest bidders by offering the rate of
Rs. 5600/- each against their above offered quantities. Lateron, all the three participant firms
voluntarily revised their tender rate as Rs. 5400/~ each. Comparison of revised tender rate with the
previous purchase rates of MEPCO & other DISCOs is as under:

Name of Disco Revised MEPCO | LESCO | GEPCO | QESCO
Previous Purchase Rates | T/Rate (Rs.)| 02.08.17 | 14.07.17 | 27.07.17 | 20.06.17
11 kv Dropout Cutout 545000 | 5399.00
(D-Fuse Fittings) 000 | SS00R8] “wimaie | “itake | SO0
The revised tender rate is at par with the previous purchase rate of MEPCO. The Procurement
Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. After detail
discussion the Committee agreed to to purchase 5000 No. D-Fuse Fittings from 1st lowest bidder in
initial tendering. Total cost is worked out is as under:-

Sr.Ne. Deseription Oty Rate/Unit Total Name of firm
(No.) (Hs.)

000 500,00 27000000

11 ky Dropout Cutout Mis Nagem & Co. (15t
([>-Fuse Fittings) lowest bidder)

The total cost for the procurement of 5000 No. 11 kv Dropout Cutout (D-Fuse Fittings)
i Rs. 5400/- each amounting to Rs. 27 million (excluding GST) from above firms. CEO also
accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Board was requested to accord its
approval for procurement of 5000 No. 11 kv Dropout Cutout (D-Fuse Fittings) from tender lowest
firm M/s Naeem & Co. @ Rs. 5400/- each against Tender No. 28.

Decision

Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Development) PMU, recommendations of Tender
Evaluation Committee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for
procurement of 5000 No. 11 kv Dropout Cutout (D-Fuse Fittings) from tender lowest firm M/s
Nacem & Co. @ Rs. 5400/- each. The total cost for the procurement of 5000 No. 11 kv Dropout
Cutout (D-Fuse Fittings) @ Rs. 5400/- each amounting to Rs. 27 million (excluding GST) from M/s
Naecem & Co. against Tender No.28 dated 11.09.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

I. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case. %

I

I —————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 9



1

Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied

with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of cach bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

viii. Approval for procurement of 150 Set 11 kv Capacitor Bank 450 kvar (T/No. 10 opencd on
08.08.2017)

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was

apprised that tender was floated to purchase the quantity 150 Sets 11 kv Capacitor Bank 450KVAR

with the approval of CEO MEPCO and opened on 08.08.2017, Only (01) One firm purchased the

tender documents & participated in the tender opening process and quoted their rates on FCS basis

without GST alongwith offered quantities, detail as below:

11 kv Capacitor Bank 450 KVAR
MName of Firm OQtv: 150 Sets
T/Rate (Rs.) OFT: Oty (set)
M/s Khawaja Electronics 102800.00 150

The only participant firm i.e M/s Khawaja Electronics offered the rate of Rs. 102800/- per set for the
full tendered quantity i.e 150 sets. Comparison of lowest tender rates with the previous purchase
rates of MEPCO & other DISCOs is as under;

Lowest MEPCO HESCO GEPFCO QESCO
T/Rate (Rs) 111116 06.09.17 221116 24,0517

Previous Purchase Rates 102800.00 9960000 103000 99700.00 103800.00

The tender rate is on lower side with as compared with the latest purchase rates of HESCO &
QESCO. It is pertinent to mention here that M/s Khawaja Electronics is the only manufacturer of
11 KV Capacitor Bank 450 kVAR in Pakistan. Total cost is worked out as under:

:.: Desceription Qty (Set) | Rate/Unit (Rs.) Value Name of firm

I | 11 KV Capacitor Bank 450 KVAR 150 102800.00 15420000 | Mis Khawaja Electronics

The total cost for the procurement of 150 Sets 11 kv Capacitor Bank 450 kvar @ Rs. 102800/~ per

set would be amounting to Rs. 15.42 million (excluding GST) from M/s Khawaja Electronics. CEO

also accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. The Committee was requested to

recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee also

recommended the case for Board's approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for

procurement of 150 Sets 11 kv Capacitor Bank 450 kvar @ Rs. 102800/~ per set would be amounting

to Rs. 15.42 million (excluding GST) from M/s Khawaja Electronics.

Decision

Considering the request of the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU, the recommendations of Tender

Evaluation Committee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for

procurement of 150 Sets 11 kv Capacitor Bank 450 kvar from tender lowest firm M/s Khawaja

Electronics (@ Rs. 102800/~ per set against Tender No, 10,

The total cost for proposed procurement items would be amounting to Rs. 15.42 million (excluding

GST) against tender No, 10 dated 08.08.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO

management liable for the consequences.

Mame of Disco

e ———

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 10



ix. Approval for revised vearly Procurement Plan for the Fiscal Year 2017-18 in respeet of

Transformer Reclamation Workshops Multan, Bahawalpur & Vehari.
The agenda was presented by the General Manager (Op). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Commiltee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was
apprised that the tentative procurement plan for the F/Y 2017-18 was put up to BOD MEPCO in its
126™ meeting which was held on 10.09.2017. BOD in its decision instructed to present revised
procurement plan for Transformer Reclamation Workshop material. Accordingly, Dy. Manager
(TRW), MEPCO has reviewed the complete case and following detail was submitted for approval.
TRW Multan has been established since 2004 and gradually enhanced the repairing capacity. Target
has been fixed for repair of 950 Nos damaged transformer per month at TR Workshops (650 Nos. at
Multan, 150 Nos at Vehari, & 150 Nos Bahawalpur) 1o meet with the demand of field formations.
The Bahawalpur & Vehari is functional w.e.f March -2017 and TRW D.G. Khan has also been
started working from August-2017. Status of material procured and transformer repaired during last
02 years at TRW MEPCO Multan is as under; -

T/Fs
Hepaired Per Month

Material Procured during
the vear in { kg )

Fiscal Year Enameled Copper Paper Covered
duﬂng the Reple Wire 1 Ccﬁ:eptr Strips | T/Former Ol (Ltrs)
- (different Sizes) different Sizcs
2015- 16 5585 463 175,919 106,617 282,465
2016-17 4780 9% | 117,933 63,232 350,000

Tentative detail of material will be utilized against reclaiming of 11400 Nos. damaged T/Fs
(TRW Multan, Bahawalpur & Vehari) for FY 2017-18 is as under:

Demand of Material for the Year 2017-2018
TiFormers to |  Per Oty.& Value Tentative
Fiscal | berepaired | Month | Q& Valieof | “orppe™ | o g value poeot | Budget
Year during the | Repair Co nume.;_ Covered of T/Former Allieg | Requirement to
Year Target djrt‘?rl;:l; S.'_m ) Copper Strips I il {Ltrs) Material | ™e€! with new
vie 1225) | different Sizes target
2017- 339444 Kg 388500 Kg 980000 56,124
1§ 1 1 Juesoon | 26ea22n) | s6240 (v) | Million et
: S | (Million)
The Remaining material will be received form Re-Cyeling of dismantled HT / LT copper
winding
serap.

Keeping in view of above, the revised procurement plan for transformer reclamation workshop for
FY 2017-18 is as under;

Previous tentative Revised
Last F.Y 20016-17 amount submitted to tentative %
Description approved Plan in | BOD which was rejected | amount for FY Tisitit

(Million) (Million) 2017-18

(Million)

Transformer Reclamation
Warkshops material (Multan, 466,44 950.97 653,145 40.02
Bahowalpur & Vehari

The Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was
apprised that the Committee also recommended the case for Board’s approval. The Board was
requested to accord its approval for revised estimated Annual Procurement Plan in respect of
Transformer Reclamation Workshops Multan, B-Pur& Vehari amounting to Rs. 653.145 million
excluding taxes.

Decision

Considering the request of General Manager (Op) & recommendation of Procurement Commitiee, the
Board accorded its approval for revised estimated Annual Procurement Plan in respect of
Transformer Reclamation Workshops Multan, B-Pur & Vehari amounting to Rs. 653.145 million
excluding taxes. b‘

e —————————————————————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 11



The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Anyv misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
x.  Approval for procurement of 14190 kg Enameled Copper Wire Through 15% Repeat /
Additional for TRW Mulian Against Tender No 32 dt 06.10.2016.
The agenda was presented by the General Manager (Op). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was
informed that tender No 32 dated 06.10.2016 was floated for procurement of Enameled Copper Wire
for Reclamation Work Shop Multan. The purchase orders were placed upon the following firm for the
supply of above material with the approval of BOD through Circular Resolution No 09/2017 di
03.03.2017. The detail of Purchase Order No 17947-50 dated 22.03.2017 issued to the firm is as
under:-

Name OF Firm 0.6mm (kg) | 0.8mm (kg) 1. 1mm (kg) 1.5mm (kg) |
Qty Rate | Qty | Rate | Qty | Rae | Qi | Rate |
M/S Swat Industry | 15600 668 | 20000 | 669 | 24000 | 668 | 35000 | 668 |

As per purchase order Clause B-Special Condition (v), Mepco Reserve the right to increase /decrease
15% of the quantity within currency of contract or within six months from the issuance of purchase
order whichever is later. At Present rate of LME is on increasing side and previous rate is in MEPCO
favor, Moreover Dy: Manager (TRW) MEPCO has also requested for issuance of 15% Repeat Order
as the Reclamation Workshop is facing acute shortage of material. The Total cost  is worked out as
under.

Enameller Order Parchase | 15% Addl: Cost al Addl: Cost Total Cost
Copper Wire Oty (kg) Rate Oty (kg)  |Original P.O (Rs) (Addl +0rg)

0.6mm 25Kkva | 5600 668/ - 2340 10420800 1563120 11983920
0.8mm 50kva 20000 660/ 3000 13380000 2007000 15387000
1. Imm 100kva 24000 h6g/- 3600 16032000 2404800 18436800
| 1.5mm 200kva 33000 668/ - 5250 23380000 3507000 26887000
Taotal 63212800 2481920 72694720

Million 63.212 9,481 71694

The Additional cost for the procurement of 14190 kg different sizes Enameled Copper Wire would

be amounting to Rs. 9.481 Million (Excl. GST) from aforementioned firm. CEO MEPCO has also

accorded approval for putting up Agenda ltem in BOD. The Procurement Committee was requested

to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee

recommended the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval

for procurement of 14190 kg different sizes Enameled Copper Wire through 15% Repeat Order from

M/S Swat Industry against Tender No, 32 dated 06.10.2016.

Decision

Considering the request of General Manager (Op) & Recommendations of Procurement Committee,

the Board accorded its approval for procurement of 14190 kg different sizes Enameled Copper Wire

through 15% Repeat Order from M/S Swat Industry, The additional Cost would be amounting to

Rs. 9.481 Million (Excluding GST) against Tender No. 32 dated 06.10.2016.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management

I.  Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO.

3, Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true

facts. b‘

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 12




4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
xi. Approval for procurement of 9846 kg different sizes Paper Covered Copper Strips
through 15% Repeat /Additional for TRW Multan Against Tender No 31 dt 06.10.2016.
The agenda was presented by the General Manager (Op). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017, The Commitiee was
informed that tender No 31 dated 06.10.2016 was floated for procurement of different sizes Paper
Covered Copper Strips for Reclamation Work Shop Multan. The purchase orders were placed upon
the following firm for the supply of above material with the approval of BOD through Circular
Resolution No 09/2017 dt 03.03.2017. The detail of Purchase Order No 179435-46 dated 22.03.2017
issued 1o the firm is as under:-

Jxdmm 25Kva 4x5mm 50-200Kva SxBmm 100-200Kva
MName OF Firm
Oy Rate Oty Rate iy Rate
M/S Swat Industry 000 630 12000 630 44640 628.5

As per purchase order Clause B-Special Condition (v), MEPCO Reserve the right to increase
/decrease 15% of the quantity within currency of contract or within six months from the issuance of
purchase order whichever is later. At Present rate of LME is on increasing side and previous rate is
in MEPCO favor, Moreover Dy: Manager (TRW) MEPCO has also requested for issuance of 15%
Repeat Order as the Reclamation Workshop is facing acute shortage of material, The Total cost is
worked out as under:-

| Paper Covered ng:} *ed | purch: Rate | 15% Addl: Gi::‘;; Addl. Cost E:.Lafﬂ;f
Copper Strips {Kﬂr] on FCS (Rs.) | OQuy. (KG.) (Rs). (Rs). (Rs) z
Ixdmm 25KVA G000 630 1350 5,670,000 850,500 | 6,520,500
dx5mm 50-200KVA 12000 630 1800 7,560,000 1,134,000 | 8,694,000
SxBmm 100-200KVA 4640 628.5 G356 28,056,240 | 4208436 | 32264676
TOTAL 41,286,240 | 6,192,936 | 47,479,176

Million 41.286 | 6192 47.479

The additional cost for the procurement of 9846 kg different sizes Paper Covered Copper Strips

would be amounting to Rs. 6.192 Million (Exel, GST) from aforementioned firm. CEQ MEPCO has

also accorded approval for putting up Agenda Item in BOD. The Procurement Committee was

requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the

Committee recommended the case to the Board for its approval, The Board was requested to accord

its approval for procurement of 9846 kg different sizes Paper Covered Copper Strips through 15%

Repeat Order from M/S Swat Industry against Tender No. 31 dated 06.10.2016.

Decision

Considering the request of General Manager {Op) & recommendations of Procurement Committee,

the Board accorded its approval for procurement of 9846 kg different sizes Paper Covered Copper

Strips through 15% Repeat Order from M/S Swat Industry against Tender No. 31 dt. 06.10.2016.

The additional cost would be amounting to Rs. 6.192 Million (Excluding GST).

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

I. Itisconfirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case

2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO,

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true
facts.

4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences. b-

e ————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 13



xii. Approval for procurement of Single Phase Static Meters  Against Tender No 450
Dated 04.10.2017.

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was

apprised that the status of Single Phase Static Meters in MEPCO is as under:-

Meters Issued to field formations during Approx: Per Month

07-2016 to 30.06.2017( 2016-17 ) 600,459 Litilization
50,000 Nos

Demand of Meters for 2007-2018 567478

Meters utilized woe.f 72017 10 30.09.2017

{ 03 Months ) 2017-2018 320295

Stock Balance dt 05.10,2017 27,500

Material in Pipe Line dt05.10.2017 | 5,000

Total Availability 42,500

Met Required for 2017-2018 304,683

A Tender Inquiry for procurement of 200000 Nos. Single Phase Static Energy Meters for Fiscal
Year 2017-18 was floated in widely circulated newspapers after obtaining approval from Competent
Authority. The tender in question was opened by the Tender Opening Committee on scheduled date
and time i.e 04.10.2017. (Eight) 08 Firms purchased the tender documents, whereas 03 (Three) firms
have participated in the tender opening process and quoted their per unit Tender Price on FCS basis
without GST, detail as below:-

Sr. No, Name of Firm Per unit quoted Rate Oty Offered
1 M/S Accurate (Pvi) Ll §97/- 100000
2 M/S KBK Electronics 910/~ 200000
k] M/S Pak Electron Lid 1050/- 200000

M/S Accurate (Pvt) Ltd emerged as 1* lowest in the tender. The Per unit latest DISCOs rates are as
under :-

Present Lowest Tender Rate LESCO GEPCO MEPCO FESCO
Rs. 897/ 914/~ 1170/- 1025/ 1375/-
09 /2017 0r2o7 05 /2017 10/2016
| % Inc / Dec -1.85

It was further appraised that the case was presented to the Procurement Committee of BOD for
procurement of 100000 Nos. Single Phase Meters from tender lowest firm M/S Accurate (Pvt) Lid.
The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval.
During discussion the Procurement Committee advised to process the case for procurement of
complete tender Qty i.e 200000 Nos. Single Phase Static Meters to avoid shortage of meters and to
get maximum benefit of low price of meter as the 2™ lowest firm M/S KBK Electronics has also
voluntarily matched the rate with 1™ lowest i.e Rs.897/- per unit vide No TD/KBK-905/2017 DT
05.10.2017 and offered rate is lowest among all DISCO.
Deseription Oty Hate Value Name of Firm
100000 Nos Rs.897/- | 89,700,000 M/S Accurate 17 Lowest
100000 Nos | Rs.897- | 89,700,000 | M/S KBK Elect 2™ Lowest
Total 179,400,000
The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval,
The Board was apprised that the Committee recommended the case to the Board for its approval.
The Board was requested to accord its approval for procurement of 200000 Nos Single Phase Static
Meters (@ Rs.897/- per unit against Tender No 450 dated 04.10.2017.
Decision
Considering the request of Chiel Engineer (Dev) PMU & recommendations of Procurement
Committee, the Board accorded its approval for procurement of 200000 Nos Single Phase Static
Meters (@ Rs.897/- per unit against tender no 4350 dated 04.10.2017. 37-

Single Phase Meters

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 14



Description Oty Rate Value Name of Firm
: 897/ 9,700, M/S ¢ e 5
Single Phase Meters |100500 vos— Res977-— §9.700.000 | M/S KB Eleet 7 Lowi
Total 179,400,000
The total cost for procurement of above item would be amounting to Rs.179.400 Million (Excluding
Taxes).
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true
facts.
4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

xiii.  Approval for load management arrangements regarding Monitoring of Load by MEPCO
for Al-Hamad Corporation (Pvt) Lid. D.G. Khan & Ahmed Hassan Textile Mill, Chowk
Sarwar Shahed Under Tariff -2.

The agenda was presented by the Chief Engineer (P&E). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was
apprised that Al-Hamd Corporation (Pvt) Ltd. & Ahmed Hassan Testile Mills are permanent
consumers of MEPCO with sanctioned Load of 10,970 kW & 7500 kW under Tariff B-4. At present
both the connections are being fed through a T-Off connection from 132 kV T/Lines without any
control of these independent grid stations at MEPCO end. The profile /plan tabling of both feeders
through T-Off arrangement had been accorded Technical approval by Manager (Design T/L) NTDC
Lahore, office of Chief Engineer (Design) NTDC, WAPDA House Lahore, accordingly. Later on in
the light of M.D. PEPCO’s directions to monitor and implement the load managements schedule
accordingly an independent arrangement by installing separate independent 132 kV breaker for
subject cited connections under tariff’ B-4 was suggesied. BOD MEPCO accorded approval in its
104th meeting held on 16-07-2015 for implementing load management on said Grid Stations as
well as to issue Demand Notices amounting to Rs, 101 Million to Al-Hamd Corporation & Rs.
30,117 Million to Ahmed Hassan Textile Mill for construction of independent 132 kV Transmission
Lines from 132 kV nearby Grid Stations. Demand notices were served upon the said consumers,
which however, even after regular follow-ups through this office have not been paid by the
consumers so far. Moreover the consumers have submitted that said demand notices are patently
unjustificd and unwarranted as they are already being fully and comprehensively controlled and
monitored. in all respects by MEPCO Power Control Center, the latest version of Smart GSM
metering svstem is further installed in their premises as a counter check which is fully functional and
under direct exclusive control of MEPCO. Their Management has further requested that said demand
notices may please be withdrawn ab-initio. The transmission lines if necessary may be constructed
by MEPCO’s own sources. The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to
the Board for its approval, The Board was apprised that the Committee recommended the case to the
Board for its approval. The Board was requested to consider the matter.

Decision

Considering the request of C.E (P&E) & recommendations of the Procurement Committee, the
Board accorded its approval to withdraw the issued Demand Notices No. 711 & 710 upon Al-Hamd
Corporation (Pvt) Ltd. & Ahmed Hassan Textile Mills as they are being fully controlled &
monitored by Smart GSM Metering System installed by MEPCO at their premises whose real time
data is available at MEPCO Power Control Centre.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

I. It is confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject casel.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted

by the MEPCO. ?j

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 15



v,

=

3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences

xiv. Approval for procurement of 03 No. Cars for office VVIP duties.

The agenda was presented by DG (HR & Admin). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee was
intimated that there are only two cars (Toyota Corolla 2.0D, Model-2006 & Toyota Altis, Model-
2008) in Central Pool MEPCO HQ Multan for the transportation of official guests from Ministry of
Energy (Power Division), NEPRA and other higher offices but these vehicles being old vintage are
not worth transporting senior guests from higher offices. MEPCO BOD in its 124" meeting held on
18.06.2017 accorded approval for purchase of 02 No, Tovota Corolla Gli 1300ce manual cars for
official VIP duties for MEPCO Transport Pool in amended Transport Policy-2016. Since Transport
Policy-2016 is deferred, it is suggested that separate approval for purchase of 02 No. locally
assembled Toyota Corolla Gli (1300cc) manual Cars and 01 No. Toyota Altis Grande CVTi
(1800cc) Automatic Car may be accorded for the above purpose. The approximate cost of 03 Nos.
cars is as under;

Sr. Cost of 01 Mo,
No. Deseription Vehicle (Rs) Total Cost {Rs)
1 | Toyota Alis Grande CVTi (1800 cc) Automatic 2.650,000/- 2,650,000/~ (approx)
2 | Toyota Corolla Gli (1300cc) Manual 1,540,000/ 3,880,000/ (approx)
Grand Total (Rs,) B,530,0000- (approx)

BOD MEPCO is competent to accord approval for the purchase of 03 Nos. vehicles for Rs.6.53

Million (approx) vide book of financial Powers of DISCO’s-2003 Section 111 Clause 3.3.1. There is a

ban on purchase of new vehicles. However these are essential vehicles which may be purchased in

the best interest of Company. The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case 1o

the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Committee recommended the case to the

Board for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for purchase of 02 Nos.

Toyota Corolla Gli (1300ce) Manual cars and 01 No. Tovota Altis Grande CVTi (1800cc)

Automatic car for Rs.6.53Million (approx).

Decision

Considering the request of DG (HR & Admin) & recommendations of the Procurement Committee.

the Board accorded its approval for purchase of 03 Nos. vehicles (02 No. Toyota Corolla Gli

(1300cc) Manual cars and 01 No. Toyota Altis Grande CVTi (1800¢c) Automatic car amounting to

Rs.6.33 Million (approx), for official VIP duties.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

1. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO.

3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

Approval for procurement of Computer Stationery for MEPCO Computer Centres against

Tender No.223 Dated 25.07.2017 (F/Y 2017-18) .

The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case was

presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017, The Committee was

intimated that tender was floated for procurement of following Computer Stationery items as per

demand of Addl: Director General (1S) after obtaining approval of Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO

for the Fiscal Year 2017-2018. Seven firms participated in the tender opening process and quoted

their rates on FCS basis without Taxes. Detail is as under:-

| s Item’s IQ&% ~ Mis Pa - MSArt& | Mis Maryah | M/s UBC | MJs Al-akhra
| Mo, Description En ) _ Graphi Printers Converted | Publisher
01| Bill Form (G) v == e . 1640 - .
02| Bill Form (MDI) 1343 1619 1598 1640 . I688
03 | I-Part size 15x11 GEEEL S 1403 | 13773 - 1377 1613
04| I-Purt Size 95411 1143 L) i 1189 . 1200 10040
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 16




The procurement cost on the basis of lowest quoted rates by respective firms (highlighted above) is
as under:-

::. Description Oy, in Box {2000) Rate per Box Amount in Rs.
1 Electricity Bill Form (Gen) Ad size J0as 16149 ARTHEIOS
i Electricity Bill Form (M1} Ad size 979 1508 | 564442
3 I-Prrt Computer Stationery size 15"x11" BRE4 1349 11984516
4 I-Part Computer Stutionery size .57 x 117 230 | Y30 223400
Tedal :- 621562913

Say = 62563 (M)

The comparison of current lowest quoted rate of MEPCO with previous purchase rate of MEPCO &
new rates of other DISCOs is as under:-

Newy | mepco | MFSCO 1 gppco | iesco | Fesco
Sr., Hsas Descrttion quoted previous Ruiss new new new
No. P Lowest Rate | pur- chase 2017 Rates Rales Hates
(MEPCO) Rates 18) (2017-18) | (2017-18) | (2017-18)
|01 | Bill Form (G) 1619 1433 | 1629 1670 1738 1649
02 | Bill Form (MDI) 1598 1433 | 1629 1670 1507 1649
03 | I-Pansize 15x11 1349 1324 1769 1637 1478 1587
04 | [-Par Size 9.5x11 980 920 | B 1192 - .

The newly quoted lowest MEPCO rates of all items are some higher than MEPCO previous purchase

rate but less than new rates of other DISCOs except Bill Form (MDI) in IESCO. Total cost for

procurement of above items will be amounting to Rs 62.563 Million (Excluding 17 %GST). Tender

Technical / Commercial Evaluation Committee has vetted the case for procurement of above

Computer Stationary & CEO also accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD. It was also

intimated that present stock will be exhausted within two months and delay in procurement may held

up the bill printing work which will cause bad effect in revenue collection as a reasonable time is
required in preparation, inspection and delivery of the same. The Procurement Committee was
requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the

Committee recommended the case to the Board for its approval, The Board was requested to accord

its approval for procurement of above Computer Stationery from lowest bidders.

Decision

Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU, recommendations of Tender Evaluation

Committee and recommendations of procurement committee the Board accorded its approval for

procurement of Computer Stationery from lowest bidders. The total cost for procurement of same

would be amounting to Rs. 62.563 Million (Excluding GST) against tender No.223 dated

25.07.2017.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

1. It is confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.

2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO.

3. Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true
facts.

4.  Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

xvi. Approval for procurement of Consumable Items for Laser Printers Konica Minolia
Pro-951 running in MEPCO Computer Centres againsi Tender No.222 Dated 25.07.2017
(F/Y 2017-18).

The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case

was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Committee

was intimated that tender was floated for procurement of following Consumable ltems as per
demand of Addl: Director General (IS) afier obtaining approval of Chief Executive Officer,

MEPCO for the Fiscal Year 2017-2018. Only one firm participated in the tender opening process

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 17



and quoted their rates on FCS basis without Taxes. The procurement cost on the basis of special
revised rates by respective firm is as under:-

:‘; Description Oty. Rate Amount

| Tonner TH-015 446 17984/« | 8020864.00

2 Drum DR-012 50 S6190/- 2809950.00

3 Developer 52 27830/ 1447 160,00

4 Transfer Belt 20 15813/~ 316260.00

5 Hot Roller Upper 14 34406/- 482944.00

] Hot Roller Lower 14 J4458/- 482412.00

7 Maintenance Kit 43 36740/~ 1579820.00

Total :- 135,139,410.,00
Say = 15.139 (M)

The rate comparison with other DISCOs is not feasible because none of the DISCOs has yet
purchased this brand of Printers. However, the quoted rates for 2017-18 were observed 25-28.5%
higher than previous purchase rate of MEPCO, On inquiring by MEPCO, M/s Skif intimated that
increase in rate is due to waiver of special discounted rate by manufacturer for MEPCO after the
expiry of warranty period. After taking up the matter by M/s Skif and OAG (sole distributor in
Pakistan) with manufacturer (Konica Minolta Japan), special discounted rates were given as below:-

Sr. Purchase Purchase Quoted Special
N‘; Item's Deseription Ratein Rate in Hate Revised Rate
; 201516 20106-17 (2017-18) (2017-15)

a1 Tonner TH-015 17800 16349 20500 17984

02 | Drum DR-012 52700 51090 64000 56199

03 Developer 26500 25300 32500 27830

04 Transfer Belt 1 5600 14375 L8150 15813

03 Hot Roller Upper 3200W) 31360 392350 34496

s Hot Roller Lower 32900 31325 39250 34458

07 | Maintenance Kit 35000 33400 42000 36740

The newly quoted (special revised) rates of all items are some higher than MEPCO previous
purchase rates but seems reasonable and recommended for acceptance. Total cost for procurement of
above items will be amounting to Rs 15.139 Million (Excluding 17 %GST). Tender Technical /
Commercial Evaluation Committee has vetted the case for procurement of above Consumable ltems
& CEO also accorded approval for putting up agenda item in BOD as the approval of next higher
authority is required due to participation of less than three bidders in the tender. It was also
intimated that existing stock of above items is going to be exhausted very shortly and delay in
procurement may held up the bill printing work which will cause bad effect in revenue collection as
a reasonable time is required in import, inspection and delivery of the same. The Procurement
Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was
apprised that the Committee recommended the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was
requested to accord its approval for procurement of Consumable Items from M/s Skif Enterprises.
Total cost for procurement of same will be amounting to Rs.15.139 Million (excluding GST) against
Tender No.222 dated 25-07-2017,
Decision
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU, recommendations of Tender Evaluation
Committee and procurement committee, the Board accorded its approval for procurement of
Consumable Items from M/s Skif Enterprises. Total cost for procurement of same will be amounting
to Rs.15.139 Million (excluding GST) against tender No.222 dated 25-07-2017.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
I Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down for such procurement have been duly complied with & adopted
by the MEPCO,
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true

facts. %‘

%
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 18



4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences

xvii. Approval to:

(i) Allow Company Secretariat to send working paper files of BOD and Committee meetings
in_electronic form only.

(ii) Adopt propesed MEPCO Tablet PC usage Policy.

(iii) To direct CE (Dev) to procure 13 No. Tahlets,

The agenda was presented by Company Secretary. The Board was apprised that the case was

presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 10.10.2017. The Commitiee was

intimated that During the Course of discussion in 127" BOD meeting dated: 17/09/2017, the Board

nstructed to carry out the working for paperless meeting on the analogy of GEPCI & NTDC. In this

regard, it is submitted that by making this switch maximum cost associating with printing, postage,

organizing, separator, files etc can be minimized and wastage of a lot of papers before its use can be

avoided. Total estimated number of pages to be printed yearly are tabulated as under:-

| No, of No. of No, of Total no, No, of days
Mecting pages in the WP of Copies liles meetings held of pages require Lo
lust held Mecting. prepared. during vear, [er vear, prepare files

BOD 573 18 12 123768 3
HR
Commitice 252 16 14 56448 3
Audit
Committee i 4 ! 10456 3
Procurement 5 | 317 -
Comumitice 369 16 19 112176 3
ol 200 10 3 6000 3
Committee
Safety

| Commiltee 33 Ly 1 530 3

| ERP ] [ ) . } [ )
Committee . )
Total estimated No. of pages to be printed per vear. 309408

By moving towards paperless communication, following advantages can be achieved.

1) Presently, the Company Secretariat at MEPCO is given just one room to store all the working paper files
of the BOD as well as COMMITTEE meetings and to accommodate the supporting staff. There is no
cabinet to keep the working paper files safe from deterioration and unauthorized access. This switch will
minimize the storage costs,

2) We have to keep copies of same agenda items in duplicate or even triplicate. Same agenda when
recommended by the committee, the working papers are printed again and if the Agenda items
deferred in Committee meetings/BOD meetings for further deliberation, the same have to be printed again
and again until these are finally resolved by the Board. Electronic communication can minimize all the
efforts and costs for printing etc.

3) Through Paperless communication, a lot of time can be saved which is required to print, organize and
ensure quality of the above mentioned working paper files. It is cumbersome job to manually do
numbering, referencing and cross referencing and ensure quality of all manually prepared physical
files. Further, it will save the employee time required in scrutinizing and retrieving data from
physically stored files.

4) These working paper files often contain confidential information and need to be secured from
unauthorized access which cannot be ensured in case of dissemination of physical working paper files.
Electronic files will be shared electronically and can be viewed by authorized persons only.

5) We can keep the back up of digital files on i-cloud or on Google drive which ensures the disaster
recovery of the data and if some Board Member is out of station and want to access any information,
he can get required information easily in just one click.

6) It is more convenient to review electronic files, as the page numbers to the scanned documents are
assigned electronically, book marks will be added to locate working papers pertaining to a specific
agenda item with just one click/touch, you can add comments, highlight text, using cascade routine

e ——————— e ————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 19



you can view two different parts of same document or different documents side by side and hence can
compare information on different pages, organize your own e-library of work files. cte.
In order to achieve the paperless communication and 10 minimize MEPCO's exposure information
seeurity risk “MEPCO Tablet PC Usage Policy™ has been drafied and same is attached herewith for
consideration/approval of the members, furthermore 10 No. ‘Tablets are being purposed for procurement.
Ihe Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval.
The Board was apprised that the Committee recommended the casce to the Board for its approval.
I'te Board was requested o accord its approval;-
1. To allow Company Sccretariat o send the working paper files of BOD and Committee
meetings in electronic form only.
To adopt purpose MEPCO Tablet PC usage Policy,
I'o direet CE ([Dev) to procure 13 No Tablets.
Decision
Considering the request of Company Secretary & recommendations of Procurement Committee, the
Hoard accorded its approval:-
L. Toallow Company Secretariat to send the working paper files of BOD and Committee meetings
in cleetronic form only,
2. To adopt purpose MEPCO Tablet PC usage Policy.
3. Todireet CE (Dev) to procure 13 No Tablets
aviii.  Approval for extension in load from 22.0 MW to 27.0 MW for M/s Colony Textile Mills
Ismail- abad Multan under tariff B-4, Afe No. 30-15138-0000100 L.
I'he Agenda as presented by Chiel Engineer (P&E). The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Committee was
apprised that M/s Colony Textile Mills is a permanent consumer of MEPCO with sanctioned load
19.5 MW under TarifT B-4. BOD MEPCO in 108" meeting held on 03.12.2015 has accorded
upproval for extension in load of M/s Colony Textile Mills from 19.5 MW to 22.0 MW (2.5 MW net
extension) after soliciting comments of Director Legal along-with advice from Senior MEPCO
Council Rao Muhammad Igbal Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan mentioned as: “it is sweet will
of MEPCO BOI 1o refuse or grant extension of load 1o M/S Colony Textile Mills™, which was
approved by 6-4 majority voling in MEPCO BOD mecting, for M/S Colony Textile Mills.
Ismailabad, Multan under Tarifl’ B-4 as the case of oulstanding dues of M/s Colony Textile Mills
wats pending in the Court,5JO No. 78629 dated 04.03.2016 was issued 1o the consumer regarding the
extension of Load from 19.5 MW to 22.0 MW but is still pending as the dedicaled CT was not
provided by the consumer to M&T MEPCO. Now, the management of Colony Textile Mills |.td.
vide Letter No. GM (1E)/39-858 dated 05.07.2017 has again applied for extension in load from 22.0)
MW 1o 27.0 MW (net extension 05 MW). According to required extension of 3000 kW load under
lardff 13-4 the security / Bank Guaranice amount worked out @ Rs. 3560/~ per kW comes out 1o be
Rs. 17.800,000/-, which will be recovered from the consumer through Demand Notice. The
Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The
Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the Board
for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval & consider the matter,
Deeision
Considering the request of Chiel Engineer (P&E) & recommendations of Procurement Commitiee,
the Board accorded its approval for extension of Load from 22.0 MW to 27.0 MW(05 MW nct
extension) for M/S Colony Textile Mills, Ismailabad, Multan under Tariff B-4 and to recover the
security / Bank Guarantee amounting o Rs, 17,800,000/~ from the prospective consumer, subject 1o
provision of dedicated C.Ts, P.Ts and scparate metering room in compliance of policy for
connecting consumer grid station to NTDRC/DISCO network issued by GM (C&M) PEPCO vide No.
I226-40/GM(O)PEPCO dated: 30-07-2010.
I'he above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
I. Itis confirmed that the working paper represents true facts of subjeet case.
2. Technical and financial evaluation of the case has been carried out correctly on the basis of true
facts, b’

e ———— e
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt; 21.10.2017 Page 20

Lad fud




3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
managemeni for the consequences,

rvin. Approval for procurement of 100 KN&SOKN dise insulator financed under MEPC(O's

own resources against tender No, PMU-MEPCO-62-2017 (Lot-11) opened on 20.06.2017,
The agenda was presented by Chiel Engineer (Dev) PMUL The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Commitiee was
intimated that tender was floated for procurement of following items from MEPCO’s own resources
against requirement of GSC formation for following 04 Nos Transmission Lines.

L. 132KV 13/C TV Noor Sar to I/Nagar-11 (30K M, Rail)

2. 132KV IVC T/L Yarzman to Head Rajkan G/S (25KM, Lynx).

3. 132KV DVC T/L Feed for Donga Bonpa G/S (21KM. Lynx).

4. 132KV 1VC Feed for Khan Pur Bagga Sher G/% (11KM,Lynx)
The tender was opened on 03.01.2017 by standing tender opening committee constituted vide this
office, olfice order No.4433-38 dated 25.06.2009.

sr. . p ~ Available Material
No. | I‘.I:s:rip{:.ulj . ENU‘I No) ,]
| | Disclnsulators80KN | 9700 | 4500 |
[ 2 | Disc Insulators 100KN 10200 7200 |

Only single firm participated in the hidding_pmccss detailed as under:-
I Total Bid Price (FCS) without GST

5r. N
Sr. Mo Name of firm & SED PKR

| MS  EMCO  Industries  Lad, B
| Lahore L | A

The bid was forwarded to MEPCO Evaluation Committee for evaluation vide letter No. 9802-05
dated 23.06.2017. Evaluation Reporlt was received vide letter No. 2035-38 dated 12.09.2017.
MEPCO Evaluation Commitiee declared M/s EMCO Indusiries, Lid, Lahore lowest evaluated
responsive  bidder, Therefore keeping in view the recommendation of MEPCO  evaluation
committee, it is suggested that contract may be awarded 1o lowest evaluated responsive bidder M/s
EMCO Industries, Lid, Lahore ot FCS Bid Price PKR 22,798,200/-. The only available way 1o
aceess the reasonability of the price is to compare the quoted rates with MEPCO & Other DISCOS
previous purchase rates. The rate offered by the lowest evaluated responsive bidder compared with
MEPCO & other DISCO is given as under:-

22,798,200

" Quated Per | MEPCO Per | TESCO Per FESCO Per LESCO Per
| ltem Deseription t‘,i}'. Unit Rate Unit Rate Unit Rate LUnit Rute Unit Rute
| S (PKR) (PKR) (PKR) (PKR) (PKR)
| Disc Insulators I 990 1698 1143 ‘
SOKN 700 | MOS8 | 160816 | di1s02.16 | di27.07.6 ]
i
[ise Insulators 10200 124g | 1060 1997 1600 ldll.ﬁ
| + * | de: L 15.02 02 :
[O0RN | di: 16.08.16 | dr 15.02.16 de: 02.06.16 110817 |

I'rom the above rate comparison with MEPCO & Other DISCOs previous purchase rates, it is
obvious that the rates offered by the firm in current MEPCO tender are reasonable thus acceptable.
The approval for procurement amounting to Rs, 22,798.200/- (Pak Rupees; Twenty Two Million,
Seven Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand & Two hundred only) falls under the competency of Chiel
Lxeeutive Officer MEPCO but due to participation of single bidder competeney lies with the
MEPCO Board of Directors as per NTDC Book of Financial Power-2007 Section-1V Clause - 4.2,
for issuance of LOI / PO, in favor of M/s EMCO Industries, Lid. Lahore amounting to
Rs. 22,798,200/~ being lowest evaluated responsive bidder in national competitive bidding. The
Procurcment Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval, The
Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the Board
for its approval, The Board was requested to accord its approval for issuance of LOI/ Purchase
Order in favor of M/s EMCO Industries, Lid, Lahore amounting 1o Rs. 22,798 200/~ (Excluding
GST & SELD) for procurement of material/equipment mentioned above., #

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 21



Decision
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU & recommendations of Bid evaluation
Committee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for issuance of LOL /
Purchase Order in favor of M/s EMCO Industries. Lid, Lahore amounting to Rs. 22,798.200/-
(Excluding GST & SED) for procurement of proposed material/equipment.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been carried
out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.
4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
ax.  Approval for procurement of ACSR Lynx Conductor financed under MEPCO’s own
Resources against tender No. PMU-MEPCO-62-2017 (Lot-VI1) opened on 20.06.2017

The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10,2017. The Committee
was intimated that tender was floated for procurement of following items from MEPCO's own
resources against requirement of GSC formation for following 04 Nos Transmission Lines.

1. 132KV DVC T/L Noor Sar to B/Nagar-11 (30KM,Rail)

2. 132KV DJ/C T/L Yazman to Head Rajkan G/S (25KM, Lynx).

3. 132KV D/C T/L Feed for Donga Bonga (/S (21KM,Lynx).

4. 132KV D/C Feed for Khan Pur Bagga Sher G/S (11KM,Lynx}
The tender was opened on 20.06.2017 by standing tender opening committee constituted vide this
office, office order No.4433-38 dated 25.06.2009.

[ J—

Sr. " Oty. Oty.
No. Description (KM.) Available (KM.)
| ACSR Lynx Conductor. 273 174

Two (2) firms participated in the bidding process detailed as under:-

i Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price | % Age |
Sr, I MName of firm {FCS) without GST (FCS) without Runking
No. & SED PKR GST & SED PKR

1| M/S Newage Cables (Pvt) Ltd Lahore 207,000 56,511,000 100

2 | M8 Universal Cable Industries Karachi. 200,780 57,269,940 1013

The bids were forwarded 10 MEPCO Evaluation Committee for evaluation vide letter No. 9802-05
dated 23.06.2017. Evaluation Report was received vide letter No.2035-38 dated 12.09.2017.
MEPCO Evaluation Committee declared M/s Newage Cables (Pvt) Lid, Lahore lowest evaluated
responsive  bidder. Therefore keeping in view the recommendation of MEPCO evaluation
committee, it is suggested that contract may be awarded to lowest evaluated responsive bidder M/s
Newage Cables (Pvt) Lid, Lahore at FCS Bid Price PKR 56,511,000/, The only available way to
access the reasonability of the price is to compare the quoted rates with MEPCO & Other DISCOs
previous purchase rates. The rate offered by the lowest evaluated responsive bidder compared with
MEPCO & other DISCO is given as under:-

Quoted Por | MEPCO | PESCO | ogng | QESCO | pqeg
Item Oty. Km Rate Per Km Per Km Per Km Per Km Per Km
I¥eseription (KM} Rate Hate Iate
(PR} (PKR) (PKR) Rate (PKR) (PKR) Rate(PKR)
ACSR Lynx 273 207,000 182,000 203,995 206,000 219,300 199,990
Conductor. dt 20.06.17 dr. 16.06.15 | 072016 dt: 28.02,17 | du: 25.08.17 | Dn: 07.03.16

As per LME graph rates of aluminum on 16.06.2015 were US$1660.5 Per tonne and on 28.09.2017
the rates of aluminum are USS 2102 per tonne. Keeping in view the increasing trend of LME, it is

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017

Page 22

v




obvious that the rates offered by the firm in current MEPCO tender are reasonable and acceptable.
The approval for procurement amounting to Rs. 56,511,000/~ (Pak Rupees; Fifty Six Million, Five
Hundred Eleven Thousand only) falls under the competency of Chief Executive Officer MEPCO but
due to participation of two bidders, it falls under the competency of MEPCO Board of Directors as
per NTDC Book of Financial Power-2007 Section-1V Clause - 4.2. for issuance of LOI / P.O. in
favor of M/s Newage Cables (Pvt) Ltd, Lahore amounting to Rs. 56,511,000/~ (Excluding GST &
SED) being lowest evaluated responsive bidder in national competitive bidding. The Procurement
Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was
apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the Board for its
approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for issuance of LOI/P.O in favor of M/s
Newage Cables (Pvt) Ltd, Lahore amounting to Rs. 56,511,000/- (Excluding GST & SED) being
lowest evaluated responsive bidder.
Decision
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) & recommendations of Bid Ewvaluation
Committee and Procurement Commitiee, the Board accorded its approval for approval of
issuance of LOVP.O in  favor of M/s Newage Cables (Pvt) Lid, Lahore amounting to
Rs.56,511,000/- (Excluding GST & SED)} for procurement of material/equipment.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management,
1. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.
4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make.
MEPCO management liable for the consequences.
axi. Approval for procurement of 132KV ZM type towers along with_extensions financed
under MEPCO's own resources against tender No. PMU-MEPCO-62-2017 (lot-1) opened
on 20.06.2017.
The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case was
presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Committee was
intimated that the tender was floated for procurement of following items from MEPCO’s own
resources against requirement of GSC formation for following 04 Nos Transmission Lines.
132KV DVC T/L Noor Sar to B/Nagar-11 (30KM,Rail)
132KV D/C T/L Yazman to Head Rajkan G/S (25KM,Lynx).
132KV D/C T/L Feed for Donga Bonga G/S (21KM,Lynx).
4. 132KV IVC Feed for Khan Pur Bagga Sher G/S (11KM.Lynx)
The tender was opened on 03.01.2017 by standing tender opening committee constituted vide this
office, office order No.4433-38 dated 25.06.2009,

1 —

Sr. p Ly, Available
No. Description (tg.':.] Material
132-KY DVC Towers

1 Tower Type ZM-I without Stubs & Cleats 297-No. 162

2 Stubs & Cleats for ZM-1 Type Tower 297-Set. 162

3 13 Meter Leg Extension For ZM-] 38-No. 08

4 6 Meter Leg Extension For ZM-| 23-Mo. 26

5 Tower Type ZM-30 without Stubs & Cleats 51-Na. 19

] Stubs & Cleats for ZM-30 Tyvpe Tower 51-Set. 19

7 3 Meter Leg Extension For ZM-30 16i-Ma. 47

i Tower Type ZM-60 without Siubs & Cleais 30-MNo. 09

9 Stubs & Cleats for ZM-60 Type Tower 30-5e0 09

10| 3 Meter Leg Extension For ZM-60 21-No, 26

e ———————————————————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 23



Three (03) firms participated in the bidding process detailed as under:-

Total Bid Price [Miscount Evaluated Total
Sr. (FCS) without Offered Rid Price (FCS) "
Ne. Name of Gem GST & SED without GST & | Fanking
PRR SED (PKR) |
Mis Lion Steel Industries, .
I Lahore 228,520,928 . 228,520,928 100 % l
M/s Pakistan Engineering @ 12.16 % i ;
2 | Company (PECO), Lahore | 276513480 | 33650 034304 | 247889406 | 106%
Mis Associated
3 Technologies (Pvt) Lud,, 249,522,100 - 249 522 100 109%
Lahore

The bids were forwarded 10 MEPCO Evaluation Committee for evaluation vide letter No, 9802-05
dated 23.06.2017. Evaluation Report was received vide letter No. 1393-95 dated 17.08.2017.
MEPCO Evaluation Committee declared M/s Lion Steel Industries, Lahore lowest evaluated
responsive bidder. Therefore, keeping in view the recommendation of MEPCO evaluation
committee, it is suggested that contract may be awarded to lowest evaluated responsive bidder i.e.
M/s Lion Steel Industries, Lahore at FCS Bid Price PKR 228,520,928/-. The only available way to
access the reasonability of the price is to compare the quoted rates with MEPCO & Other DISCOs
previous purchase rates. The rate offered by the lowest evaluated responsive bidder compared with
MEPCO & other DISCO is given as under:-

Sl Quoted | MEPCO | SEFCO | TESCO | FESCO | LESCO | QESCO
iy Per Unit Per Undt Per Unit Per Unin IPer Unlt Per Unit | Per
Desertatian (™a) Hate Hate Rate Rale Hate Rate Lmit Hate
P (PKR) (PKR) iPKR) iPRR) (PKR) (PKR) | (PKR)
. 329200 | 632952 376,209 312207 | 532,600
E{“"L'l;:"‘“ W7 | 493066 d at = dt i It
180706 | 1609.3 230806 | 100317 | 180017
3 Meter Leg 55,680 104,598 80,177 #5064 | 85312
e kT o | aaeetis dt: & dr: dr: #
- 16,060, 1 § 21.08.16 ooty | 180017
] 3
§ M Leg = 206,512 19265 | 1633057 | 169,260
Ext: ZM-1 e e = |deleosas |7 o, pa ""
& 230806 | toma7 | 180017
A0 Tiwet c si66t0 | VOOZSI9 | TBRSAT | TSEBARS | LTI | Rszedd
e 51 72,045 dEIB 0716 du du25.08.1 d: dt di
P ; 16.09.15 7 10816 | 200307 | 180117
I Mo Lcs ) 18634 | 193 | WLJASS [ 14028 | (53484
Kooy I 144210 X dr: i & i it
R Weoets | 2eom17 | 2osae | 200307 | 1m0z
2
60 Toweas |os2g0s | 1202924 | 996970 | DSUAISED | 984369 | 1.060250
crielg el 0 | e | d i, i # di
P i iaoets | 250817 | 230806 | 3oonaz | igoni?
3 02 3 ]
el | 31 | soni | 2%, | 20T | 2RISTITISORE |0 | 28200
Ext: ZM-60 P12 g onie v : : '
160915 | 250817 | 230806 | 300317 | 180117

From the above rate comparison with MEPCO & Other DISCOs previous purchase rates, it is
obvious that the rates offered by the firm in current MEPCO tender are reasonable rather lower than
previous rates except FESCO. The approval for procurement amounting to Rs. 228,520,928/~ (Pak
Rupees; Two Hundred Twenty Eight Million, Five Hundred Twenty Thousand, Nine Hundred &
Twenty Eight only) falls under the competency of MEPCO Board of Directors as per NTDC Book
of Financial Power-2007 Section-IV Clause - 4.2. for issuance of LOIL/ P.O. in favor of M/s Lion
Steel Industries, Lahore amounting to Rs. 228,520,928/- being lowest evaluated responsive bidder
in national competitive bidding. The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case
to the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also
recommended the case to the Board for its approval, The Board was requested to accord its
approval

for issuance of LOIP.O in faver of M/s Lion Steel Industries, Lahore amounting to
Rs. 228,520,928/~ (Excluding GST & SED) being lowest evaluated responsive bidder. b

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt; 21.10.2017 Page 24



Decision,
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU & recommendations of Bid Evaluation
Commitee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for issuance of LOUP.O
in favor of M/s Lion Steel Industries, Lahore amounting to Rs. 228,520,928/- (Excluding GST &
SED) for procurement of proposed material/equipment.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.
1. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Technical and financial evaluation of the bid submitted for the said procurement has been
carried out correctly on the basis of true facts of each bid submitted by the bidders.
4. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
xxit Approval for extension _in_delivery period in favor of M/s Chint Electric co., China
through M/s ZSS Corporation Lahore for supply of 34-No. 132/11.5KV, 31L5M40MVA
Power Transformers against MEPCO Contract Agrecment No. MEPCO-ADB-42 dated
13.07.2015 Tender No.ADB-TRANCHE-IV-MEPCO-01-2014 (LOT-T) (ICB).
The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Committee was
intimated that a contract agreement No.MEPCO-ADB-42 dated 13.07.2015 was awarded to M/s
Chint Electric Co., China through M/s ZSS Corporation Lahore for supply of 34-No.132/1 15KV,
31.5/40MVA Power Transformers with the delivery period 365-days from the date of signing of
contract i.¢ 12.07.2016. However, the delivery was completed by the firm on 02.09.2016 vide GEN
No.008480 dated 16.11.2016 which was 52-days later than from the actual date of delivery. The firm
vide letter No. Chin MEPCO/ADB-TR-IV/226 dated 08.11.2016 made request to grant extension in
delivery period and regularize the delivery period without levy of liquidated damages. on account of
delay in approval of technical data and drawings, nomination of inspectors and establishment of
operative Letter of Credit. The case was submitted vide this office letter No.4678-79 dated
02.12.2016 to Extension of Time Committee constituted vide Chief Executive Officer MEPCO
office order No.41-G dated 13.01.2016 & No.486-G dated 02.09.2016 for consideration and further
necessary action. The EOT Committee has made the following recommendations vide letter
No.7866-68 dated 28.04.2017 .
“The contract was signed on 13.07.2015 which as per agreement was to be completed till
12.07.2016, However the contract completed on 02.09.2016 with the delay of 32-days. As
mentioned above, there is a delay of 79-days which is attributed to MEPCO. Therefore, in view of
late approval of Drawings and nomination of inspectors, claim of contractor for extension of time of
52 days is justified therefore completion date of contract upto 02.09.2016 is recommended without
any financial benefit. Case be submitted to competent authority for approval of said Extension of
Time,”
The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval.
The Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the
Board for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for grant extension in
delivery period upto 02.09.2016 (52-days) and regularize the delivery period without levy of
liquidated damages as per recommendations of EOT Committee in favor of M/s Chint Electric Co.,
China through M/s Z55 Corporation Lahore,
Decision,
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU, recommendations of Extension of Time
Committee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded its approval for grant of extension in
delivery period upto 02.09.2016 (52-days) and regularize the delivery period without levy of
liquidated damages as per recommendations of EOT Committee in favor of M/s Chint Electric Co.,
China through M/s ZSS Corporation Lahore.
The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management. 2:’"

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 25



. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied

with & adopted by the MEPCO

3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO

management liable for the consequences.
xxiii. Approval for financial proposals for the appointment of consultant for Enginecring
Consultancy_services including Construction Supervision for 132KV Grid Stations
& Transmission lines under MEPCO own resourees.

The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Committee
was informed that Project Director (GSC) MEPCO Multan floated the tender for the appointment of
consultant for Enginecring Consullancy Services including Construction Supervision & Approval
of Technical Data / Drawings for 132-KV Grid Station & Transmission Line under MEPCO Own
Resources having the value more than Rs. 50 Million, as per directions of Public Accounts
Committee (PAC) for a period of two years. The tender was opened by tender opening committee
on 20.06.2017 in the office of Project Director (GSC) MEPCO Multan and the bids were forwarded
to MEPCO Evaluation Committee for technical evaluation vide letter No. 5436-38 dated:
20.06.2017.
The RFP was evaluated, signed by the Evaluation Committee and sent to Project Director (GSC)
MEPCO Multan vide letter No. 1228-30 dated: 11.08.2017. The Committee reviewed assessment is
given as under;

bod e

Sr. Max, Applus
No. Description Weight Bargaab | EnMasse Velasi
| 1 Experience 100 | 00 100 70
I | Assignments / Projects successfully completed 200 200 200 150
1| Personnel 500 427 418 330
IV | Financial Position 150 150 150 150
v Adequacy aijFrnposat, Work Plan and 50 50 45 50
methodology
Total (i+i+iiitivey) | 1000 627 913 750
Minimum Qualifving Score 00

According to the score assessed, the 03-No, firms i.e M/S Bargaab, M/S EnMasse and M/S Applus
Velosi Integrity technically qualify the minimum criteria having Technical Score out of 1000 is as
under;

M/S Bargaab Consulting Service 027
M/S EnMasse Services 913
M/S Applus Velosi 750

OPENING OF FINANCIAL PROPOSALS

Afier completion of technical evaluation, letters were written by Project Director (GSC) MEPCO
Multan to 03-No. qualified firms for participation in the opening of financial proposals, submitted
by the bidders on 20.06.2017. In this connection, the financial proposals regarding captioned
consultancy services projects were opened on 25.08.2017 in the presence of representative of
03-No. qualified firms. The rates quoted by all 03-firms are as under below;

M/ M/S M/S Velosi
Project Deseription Bargaah EnMasse Applus Remarks
Rates in PKR
Grid Station . : Per Grid
(New & Conversion) on Turnkey Basis 1373, 2250 | 3,160,000/ | A K Station
Transmission Line on Turnkey Basis 15,485/- 15,000/ 62,130/- Per KM

1
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dr: 21.10.2017 Page 26



Grid Station = Per Grid

(New & Conversion) only Civil Work 612,750/~ | 2,160,000~ | 14485000 | oppinn

Transmission Line i'c Survey, foundation, - .

crection, stringing etc 15.485/- | 5,000/ 62,130/- Per KM
TOTAL | 2,016,945/~ | 4,350,000/ 3,021,260/

CALCULATION OF FINANCIAL SCORE

5=100 X Fm
F
Where

5f = Financial Score

Fm = Lowest Price quoted
F = Price of the proposal under consideration
Based upon the above formula, the financial score of the three qualified firms are given as under;

M/S Bargaab M/S EnMasse M/S Velosi Applus
Financial Score
Amount in PKR
Cuoted Price 2,016,945/« 4,350,000/~ 3.021,260/-
Conisiitigion 100 % 2,016,945/ 100 x 2,006,945/ 100 % 2,016,945
P 2,016,945 4,350,000 3,021,260
Sr 100 46,37 66.75

RANKING OF PROPOSALS

As per evaluation criteria mentioned in the RFP (Request for Proposal), the proposals in the quality
cum cost based selection shall finally be ranked according to their combined technical score (St)
and financial score (S using the weights T (the weights given to technical proposals), P weights

given in the financial proposals.
S=58txT% + 5fx P%

The weights given in RFP to the Technical and Financial proposals are as under:-

Technical Proposal = 70%
Financial » 30%
Based upon the above formula, the final score of the three qualified firms are given as under;
Score M/S Bargaab M/S EnMasse M/S Velosi Applus
Technical Score (S1) in %eage 92.7 91.3 75.0
Financial Score (S) in %iage 100 46.37 66.75
Computation 02.7x0.7 +100x0.3 | 91.3x0.7 +46.37x0.3 75.0%0.7 +66.75x0.3
| Final Score (S)* 04,80 77.82 72.525

“As per formula given above

Based on the evaluation carried out on technical & financial grounds, M/S Bargaab Consulting
Services Lahore has achieved highest score than other 02 firms, it is therefore recommended that
the contract may be awarded to M/S Bargaab Consulting Services Lahore on Evaluated / corrected

price as given below;

Consultaney Charges
Scope of Work Rate in PKR Eﬂlijmn::;l::?::: of per Unit Praject Cost
] in Yeage
PER 300 Million for
Grid Station (New & Conversion) Rs. 1,373,225/~ | Mew & PKR 220 0.46% For New
on Tumkey Basis Per Grid Station | Million for 0.62% For Conv.
Conversion
PER 8 Million for
Transmission Line on Turnkey Basis| p* |85 | Lynx & PKR 10 e Lyt
Million for Rail iy
Grid Station (Mew & Conversion) Rs, 612.750/- .
only Civil Work Per Grid Station | | o 29 Million i

R R e ———————————————————————————————_——
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt; 21.10.2017

Page 27




— T ]

|11 ine Ve Survey, foundation, Hs, Irﬁ.-iﬂﬁ-“- | PER 01 Million | 55
| ergction, siringing cic Per kM |
| TOTAL ‘I Rs. 2,016,945/- _| |
The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval,
I'he Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case o the
Board [or its approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for the award of contract on
above mentioned rates 1o M/S Bargaab Consulting Scrvices Lahore for the appoiniment as
consultant for Engineering Consultancy Services including Construction Supervision & Approval
of Technical Data / Drawings for 132KV Grid Station & Transmission Line under MEPCO Own
Resources.
Decision
Considering  the request of Chiel’ Engincer (Dev) PMU MEPCO, recommendations of Bid
Evaluation Committee and Procurement Committee, the Board accorded approval for the award of
contract on below mentioned rates, to M/S Bargaab Consulling Services Lahore for the appointmen
as consultant for lngineering Consulitancy Services including Construction Supervision &
Approval of Technical Data / Drawings for 132KV Grid Station & T/Line under MEPCO Own
Resources. -
| Girid Station (New & Conversion) on Turnkey Basis | Rs. 1,373,225/~ Per Grid Station w
| Transmission Line on Tumkey Basis Hs, 15,485/ Per KM
| Giridd Station (New & Conversion) only Civil Work Rs. 612,750/- Per Grid Station ‘

ILine i/ "iurw_.t foundation, crection, stringing elc _TL{_I.E._-EEJ_-I’LEENT_ -

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management,
1. The working paper represents true [acts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complicd
with & adopied by the MEPCO
Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences
xxiv. Approval for construction of tower foundations, crection of towers, stringing, testing

and ecommissioning of 132-KV _1V/C transmission line from 220-KV_grid station

Muzaffar Garh —Khan Garh (19-km, LYNX Conductor).
I'he agenda was presented by Chicel Engineer (Dev) PMLL The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Commiltee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Commitice
was informed that Work order for construction of Tower Foundation, Frection of Towers.
Stringing, Testing and Commissioning of subjected T/Line was awarded to contractor M/S LI
Malik & Co. (Pvt) Ltd Multan vide Project Director (GSC) letter No. 8194-98 dated: 08.04.2015.
afier obtaining its approval from MEPCO Competent Authority. The subjected Transmission Line
contains 90 No. locations but the Chief Engincer (Design) NTDC Lahore vide letter No. 4145-46
dated: 02.04.2015 has approved the profile from location No. 2 to 53 and work was started by the
contraclor accordingly. During execution of work at tower location No. 11 to 48 of suhjt.‘:r:tud
Transmission Line, high water table (between 3-4 ft) was observed. The matter was referred 1o
Chiel Engineer (Design) NTDC WAPDA House Lahore for advice. After verification from the site.
Chiel Engineer (Design) NTDC Lahore vide letter No. 15208-10 dated: 29.10.2015 has conveyved
the revised foundation design drawings from location No. 13 to 30 wherein the foundation l.lmn'i;]gﬁ
h;lfi .hw" changed from 20° to 10°. The rates for such foundation type drawings are covered in the
nrrgm.:i] contract agreement except the rates for Landitive 60° type Tower, In order to finalize the
rates for Landitive 60° type Tower, the rates of ZM-60 type tower (& - 107), alrcady provided in the
contract agreement, is being adopted for the foundation drawings of Landitive 60° type Tower, By
st revision of profile design for tower foundation, the cost of the captioned project is revised as Rs
-IIZ.HIJ] 180/~ instead of Rs. 36,236,120/ which is 18.12% higher than the original :nmra::I arnmn;f
Necessary approval regarding increase in contract amount to Rs. 42,801,180/~ instcad of
Rs.'ﬁﬁ.lﬁﬁ.[zﬂ.’u due 10 revised foundation design drawings was obtained from Chief Fxecutive
Otficer MEPCO Mulian as per Seetion-4, Clause 4.5 Book of Financial Power N'I‘l)[‘a"ﬂul'l.n' and an
addendum 1o the contract dated: 08.04.2015 was conveved 1o M/S ILH Malik & ('{; (Pvi) I‘I:d

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 28 27-

bad




L3

Multan vide PD (GSC) MEPCO Multan letter No. 22600-03 dated: 27.11.2015 for a contract
amount of Rs. 42,801,180/-, During execution of work at tower location No. 1 1o 30 of Section 2 of
subjected Transmission Line, Executive Engineer (T&G) *C° Division GSC MEPCO Multan letter
No. 5295-96 dated: 08.04.2016 intimated about the high water table of 08-No. Locations (14, 13,
18, 19, 22, 28, 29 & 30) which was conveyed to Chief Engineer (Design) NTDC vide PD (GSC)
MEPCO Multan Letter No. 3723-25 dated: 13.04.2016 for advice. Afier verification from the site,
Chief Engineer (Design) NTDC Lahore vide letter No. 10113-15 dated: 23.06.2016 has conveyed
the revised foundation design drawings from location No. 1 to 30 (07-No. locations) wherein the
foundation drawings has been changed from 20® to 10° The rates for such foundation type
drawings are covered in the original contract agreement. The same design approval was forwarded
to XEN (T&G) *C° Division GSC MEPCO Multan vide PD (GSC) MEPCO Multan Letter No.
6363-65 dated: 29.06.2016 with the direction to submit the variation in the contract amount
(increase or decrease). In response, XEN (T&G) *C' Division GSC vide letter No. 851 dated:
19.08.2016 has submitted the variation in the contract amount regarding change in foundation
design from 20° to 10° in favour of captioned T/Line. By revision of profile design for tower
foundation, the cost of the captioned project is revised (2nd) as Rs. 47,613,620/~ instead of Rs.
42,801, 180/-

Now the Deputy Manager (C/A) MEPCO O/O Finance Director MEPCO Multan vide letter
No. FDOM/Taxes/32454 dated: 17.06.2016 has intimated that the work orders / contracts will have o
be amended to the extent for incorporation of 16% Sales Tax on Services imposed by Punjab
Revenue Authority accordingly the firms / supplier already registered with PRA will issue sales tax
invoice @ 16% and claim the same amount from MEPCO. By inclusion of 16% Sales Tax on
remaining services of erection of towers, stringing, testing and commissioning, the final cost of the
captioned project is revised as Rs. 48,542,740/~ which is 33.84% higher than the original contract
amount. The case for approval of increase in contract amount from Rs.42.801,180/- to
Rs.48.542.740/- {47,613,620 + 929,120 (16% Sales Tax on remaining services of erection of
towers, stringing, testing and commissioning)}, due to revisions of profile drawing of tower
foundation from location No. 1 to 30 of Section-2 of captioned Transmission Line, was put up in
115" BOD meeting held on 10.09.2016, BOD MEPCO vide agenda item iv in MoM issued on
23.09.2016 (F/M) has accorded approval for the increase in contract amount to Rs, 48,542,740/ for
captioned Transmission Line. Later on District & Session Judge Muzaffar Garh vide letter No, 5714
dated: 24.09.2016 directed MEPCO to remove 04-No. electricity towers from the land owned by
District Judiciary Muzaffar Garh specified for construction of new Judicial Complex Muzaffar
Garh. The matter was taken up with District & Session Judge Muzaffar Garh by Project Director
(GSC) MEPCO Multan letter No. 2027-29 dated: 04.10.2016. Later on 02-No. towers at location
No, 20 & 21 have been dismantled by the staff of XEN (T&G) *C* Division GSC MEPCO Multan
as intimated vide letter No. 2286 dated: 08.10.2016 Later on. Project Director (GSC) MEPCO vide
letter No. 4518-19 dated: 20.12.2016 submitted the alternate proposal for passing over the
captioned Transmission Line through the Judicial Complex Muzaffar Garh. In this connection,
District & Session Judge Muzaffar Garh vide letter No. 30 dated: 02.01.2017 again directed for
removal of 04-No. towers from the land of Judicial Department within a week time. Executive
Engineer (T&G) *C’ Division GSC MEPCO Multan submitted the revise route plan from location
No. 17 to 24 vide letter No. 7026-27 dated: 24.04.2017 which was forwarded to technical
committee vide Project Director (GSC) MEPCO Multan letter No. 3831-37 dated: 02.05.2017.The
contractor M/S L.H Malik & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd asked through a chain of letters to start the construction
activity of the remaining location of the captioned Transmission Line in coordination with the
office of Executive Engineer (T&G) *C” Division GSC MEPCO Multan but the contractor has not
mobilized so far. The material for this revised portion of Transmission Line has been allocated by
Manager (Procurement) PMU MEPCO Multan vide allocation No. 179 dated: 02.08.2017. By
revision of profile design from location No. 17 to 24 of captioned Transmission Line, the cost of the
captioned project is revised (3 and final) as Rs. 48,951,220/ (excluding 16% Punjab Sales Tax)
instead of Rs. 47,613,620/~ which is 35.09% above the original contract amount. The Procurement

Committee was rcﬂucstu:d to recommend the case 1o the Board for its aEEmvaI. The Board was

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 29



apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the Board for its
approval. The Board was requested to accord its approval for increasing in contract amount due to
revision of profile design from location No. 17 to 24 from Rs. 36,236,120/ to Rs. Rs. 48,951,220/-
which is 35.09% higher than the original contract amount in favour of captioned Transmission Line.
Decision
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU and recommendations of Procurement
Committee, the Board accorded its approval for increasing in contract amount due to revision of
profile design from location No. 17 to 24 from Rs. 36,236,120/~ to Rs. Rs. 48,951,220/~ which is
35.09% higher than the original contract amount in favour of captioned Transmission Line.
l. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO
3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences
xxv.  Approval for construction of new Grid Station at town Muhamamd Pur Dewan Tehsil
Jampur District Rajan Pur,
The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10,2017. The Committee
was informed that Superintending Engineer (OP) circle DG Khan has submitted the captioned
proposal for rehabilitation of 11KV feeders having load center at Muhamamd Pur Dewan, Tehsil
Jampur, District Rajanpur vide letters No. 24518-22 dated 01.06.2017 and No. 4181-85 dated
29.08.2017.1t is informed by SE (Op) circle DG Khan vide letier No. 4181-85 dated 29.08.2017 that
Worthy CEO MEPCO Ltd Multan during Open Ketchery at DG Khan Circle on 19.05.2017
announced a proposal for construction of new Grid Station at Muhammad Pur Dewan. The distance
of this new Grid Station at Muhammad Pur Dewan is 26KM from 66KV Grid Station Jampur and
22KM from 132KV Grid Station Fazil Pur. The proposal has been submitted to reduce technical
loss, improve system voltage and to ensure stable, un-interrupted and continuous clectricity supply
1o the inhabitants being fed from the subject cited feeders. The load flow study of 11KV existing
and final cases has been carried out on “SynerGEE” software designed for load flow analysis of
11KV feeders.
The basis parameters / salient features are as given below;

(i} Study Result — Existing Case

Sr. Name of E:::; C. Length Power Loss AE Loss ;'l:;e

N, Feeder (Amps) KVA (KM} KW | %age KWH Yonge V.D
1| Industrial 230 6685 | 112.6 | 1257 | 35.68 | 2534626 | 2066 | 46
2| 200 | 5735 | 171 | 351 | 1023 | 7i3344 | so4 | e
3 | Bukhara 185 7380 | 2202 | 286 | 9.03 | 581243 | 523 14
g [GChiREh 000 sor0 | et | 79 | aso | 1eoss3 | 283 | s

Total Loss | 1973 | KW | 4009766 | KWH

(i) Study Result ~ Final Case
- Peak Power Loss ALE Loss Max
Slr. Name of Load €. KVA Length %aoe
No. | Feeder Ehes o (KM) | KW | %age KWH age | o8
I Industrial
I-i {!{L‘lm] 128 3715 196 62 il 1 260404 .84 2
= Industrial
I-ii (New) 102 2970 872 118 1.7 239814 4.41 ]
: Raikh Bag
Bl Rt [Eij;:h; 97 2785 888 79 | 47 160553 | 275 4
" Haikh Ba
2=l Wala 1N:§:‘I 103 2050 B39 1 30 746 264202 4.27 3
1 Bukhar
J-i (Rem) 98 JEI5 g B8 M | TRR44 304 5
. | Bukhara
3-ii (New) 87 3565 127.6 ] 4.57 l 140230 2.68 3

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 30 ﬁ



i Adlda Chirngh
4 | Shah (Rem) a8 2785 385 23 2.4 46743 1.72 2
- | Adda Chiragh
il | o MNew) 52 2985 27 34 4.07 GON9 2.3 4
Total Loss eI KW 1225489 KWH
Total Saving | 1370 KW 2784277 KWH
Total Saving in Rupees / Year | 28.3968 (Million)

(iii) Total five No. 11KV feeders can be shifted to new proposed 132KV Grid Station
having 472 Amps in total,

fiv) An overall estimated cost of complete project is Rs. 185.5 Million, which includes

a) 11KV feeders = 35.5 Million (Tentative)

b)132KV Grid Station (2 x 10/13 MVA) = 150 Million (Including T/Line)

(v) The B.C Ratio of the said proposal is 1.00 including all the estimation mentioned
above.

(vi) The average length of 11KV feeders is as under;

Average Length Before Bifurcation 141.25 KM
Avernge Length after Bifurcation 71.45 KM
reduction in Length 70 KM

Deputy Manager (P&E) pointed that construction of Grid Station at 132KV level at Muhammad
Pur Dewan is feasible, however it is not included in any ongoing program and requested to the
Worthy CEO MEPCO 1o refer the case to the office of Chief Engineer {Dev) PMU MEPCO Mulan
for detail estimation and obtaining its approval from BOD MEPCO. Worthy CEQ MEPCO agreed
to put-up the case in upcoming meeting of BOD after detailed study. In this regard, the office of
Project Director (GSC) MEPCO Multan submitted an estimate (for normal soil) for construction of
new Grid Station at Muhammad Pur Dewan Tehsil Jampur District Rajan Pur with the detail given
below:
Grid Station Cost
Non Residential Civil Work = PKR 30 Million
Residential Civil Work = PKR 30 Million
Material Cost (Including Overhead) for PKR 90 Million
02-No. 10/13 MVA PTF Bays
02-Mo. Line Bays
01-No. PT Bay
Total Cost
Transmission Line Cost
Cost for infout of 132KV T/Line {Approx, 1 to 2ZKM) PKR 20 Million

Total Cost (Grid Station + T/Line) PKR 170 Million
The overall estimated cost of the complete project is Rs, 205.5 Million which includes
a) 1KV feeders = 35.5 Million (Tentative)
b) 132KV Grid Station (2 x 10/13 MVA) = 170 Million (Including T/Line) (Tentative)
The case was again put-up to Worthy CEO MEPCO Multan for presenting the case before BOD
MEPCO for construction of new 132KV Grid Station at Muhammad Pur Dewan Tehsil Jampur
District Rajanpur having a cost of Rs. 205.5 Million for 11KV feeders and 132KV Grid Station
including Transmission Line. The Procurement Committee was requested to recommend the case to
the Board for its approval. The Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also
recommended the case to the Board for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its
approval for construction of new 132KV Grid Station at Muhammad Pur Dewan Tehsil Jampur
District Rajanpur having a cost of Rs. 205.5 Million for 11KV feeders and 132KV Grid Station
including Transmission Line,
Decision
Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU and recommendations of Procurement
Committee, the Board accorded its approval for construction of new 132KV Grid Station at
Muhammad Pur Dewan Tehsil Jampur District Rajanpur having a cost of Rs. 205.5 Million for
HKV feeders and 132KV Grid Station including Transmission Line. (7

PKR 150 Million

]

1]

e —————————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 31



The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management
1. The working paper represents true facts of subject case.
2. Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly
complied with & adopted by the MEPCO.
3. Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.
xavie Approval for adoption & implementation of SOP on Environment & Social Safeguard
in MEPCO.
The agenda was presented by Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU. The Board was apprised that the case
was presented to the Procurement Committee in its meeting held on 13.10.2017. The Committee
was informed that General Manager (C&M) PEPCO vide letter No GM(C&M) PEPCO vide Memo
No.1274-85 on dated: 31-08-2015, have communicated SOP on Environment & Social Safeguard
by portraying the necessitation of inclusion of changing scenarios in our existing rules of business,
to comply with international agreements, implementation of Eleetricity Distribution License,
Section 12, which relates to conformance to Environmental & Social Sector in Electricity
Distribution Companies (DISCOs), Pakistan Environment Protection Act-1997 and Punjab
Environmental Protection Act (1997) (Amended 2012). This SOP is prepared under the guidance of
Astan Development Bank, World Bank and PEPCO in consultation and coordination with PMU
Officers of DISCOs. This SOP on Environmental & Social Sector has been approved by MD
(PEPCO) and Legal Advisor PEPCO vide letter No.LA-25/PEPCO/Advices/2015/1200 dated
06-07-15 have also pursued & vetted the SOP. The salient features/glimpse of SOP are that how
the significant environmental & social aspects can be integrated to our main stream business
operations of MEPCO to get smooth performance by providing enhanced customer services and
minimizing the impacts associated with development projects.
This issued SOP provides procedures and guidelines on the following matters.
Preparation of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Initial Environmental Examination (IEE)
reports to follow NEPRA License,
. Procurement of Land for Grid Stations.
. Land Falling under the towers and transmission lines,
Integration of Environmental & Social Considerations,
International Best Practices & Institutional Arrangements Required.
Indigenous People.
Structure and Organogram,
Financial Implications and delegations of powers.
Stakehelders Coordination.
Grievance Redressal Mechanism.
Monitoring, Evaluation and Consultation,
Environment Responsible Procurement.
. Guidelines for Consumer Grid Station/Deposit Work.
It is imperative to affirm here that dauntless efforts amalgamated with candor, amity and diversified
methods have delivered results while complying with NEPRA, EAD, Planning Commission, World
Bank and Asian Development Bank's requirements. It is now realized that every faction of project
plays a critical role in achieving goals, which is necessary under present state of affairs to improve
the existing system. The rules of business are improving to deliver better services by redressing
grievances of customers. This SOP document provides guidelines on Grievance Redressal
Mechanism for timely completion of projects; how to cater for elements resulting in delays of
project which may increase the cost. It is necessary to point that other DISCOs have
adopted/implemented the SOP by PEPCO on Environmental and Social Safeguard. The
Procurement Commitiee was requested to recommend the case to the Board for its approval. The
Board was apprised that the Procurement Committee has also recommended the case to the Board
for its approval. The Board was requested to accord its appraval for adoption and implcmc%_miﬂn of

@ & & @ & & & &

Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 32



‘._‘_" -

aloresaid SOP on Environment & Social Safeguards submitted by General Manager (C&M)
PEPCO vide letter No GM{C&M) PEPCO vide Memo No.1274-85 on dated: 31-08-2015,

Decision

Considering the request of Chief Engineer (Dev) PMU and recommendations of Procurement
Committee, the Board accorded its approval for to accord its approval for adoption and
implementation of aforesaid SOP on Environment & Social Safeguards submitted by General
Manager (C&M) PEPCO vide letter No GM(C&M) PEPCO vide Memo No.1274-85 on dated:
31-08-2015.

The above approval is based on following confirmation by the management.

¥

3.

The working paper represents true facts of subject case.

Rules & procedure as laid down in PPRA Rules for such procurement have been duly complied
with & adopted by the MEPCO,

Any misstatement of the facts and figures in the working paper would make MEPCO
management liable for the consequences.

The Meeting concluded with thanks to and from the Chair,

Company Scerctary MEPCO

e —————————————————
Minutes of 129th BOD Meeting dt: 21.10.2017 Page 33



